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FBI

Date: 5-2-68

Transmit the following in CODE
(Type in plain text or code)

Via CABLE PRIORITY

NO (Priority or Method ofMailing)

215
BUFILE FOUR FOUR DASH THREE EIGHT EIGHT SIX ONE.

MURKIN.

REMYCAB AND BUCAB MAY ONE LAST.

RE EXTENT OF PUBLICITY COVERAGE:

FOLLOWING POLICE AGENCIES IN MEXICO CITY HAVE RECEIVED

VOLUME DISTRIBUTION OF WANTED FLYERS IN SPANISH AND IDENTIFICATION

ORDERS: METROPOLITAN POLICE OF MEXICO CITY; FEDERAL JUDICIAL

POLICE OF MEXICO; FEDERAL FISCAL POLICE; FEDERAL SECURITY

POLICE; MEXICAN IMMIGRATION. LAST FOUR NAMED HAVE NATION WIDE

RESPONSIBILITIES AND REPRESENTATIVES IN ALL PARTS OF COUNTRY

TO WHICH DISSEMINATION MADE. IN ADDITION, SEPARATE PHOTOGRAPHS

WITH DESCRIPTIVE MATERIAL FURNISHED TO AGENCIES AND SOURCES AND,

ON APRIL TWO TWO LAST, FORWARDED BY CONSULAR CIRCULAR TO ALL

U.S. CONSULATES IN MEXICO, INCLUDING CONSULATE AT MERIDA,

YUCATAN, WHICH COVERS ENTIRE PENINSULA ON GULF OF MEXICO,

INCLUDING CAMPECHE, CAMPECHE. CIRCULAR PREPARED IMMEDIATELY

UPON RECEIPT OF PHOTOGRAPHS FOLLOWING IDENTIFICATION OF GALT AS

RAY BY BUREAU. IDENTIFICATION ORDERS, FLYERS AND ADDITIONAL

PICTURES TAKEN TO MERIDA AND CAMPECHE BY AGENT ARRIVING THERE

MAY TWO INSTANT FOR CONCENTRATED DISSEMINATION TO POLICE
SEARCHED INDEXTION

173-1 SERVILIZED FILED

JJF:wr

(2),
Approved: Sent10:05PMM Per

Special Agent in Charge a
173-1-131

• • F' BI 

Date: 5-2-68 

Transmit the following in _____ C_O_D~E---=--=-~----=-~------1 
(T'Y('e in plain text or code) 

• 

MURKIN. 

REMYCAB AND BUCAB MAY ONE LAST. 

RE EXTENT OF PUBLICITY COVERAGE! 

FOLLOWING POLICE AGENCIES IN MEXICO CITY HAVE RECEIVED 

VOLUME DISTRIBUTION OF WANTED FLYERS IN SPANISH AND .IDENTIFICATI N 

ORDERS: METROPOLITAN POLICE OF MEXICO CITY; FEDERAL JUDICIAL 

POLICE OF MEXICO; FEDERAL FISCAL POLICE; FEDERAL SECURITY 

POLICE; MEXICAN IMMIGRATION •. LAST FOUR NAMED HAVE NATION WIDE 

RESPONSIBILITIES AND REPRESENTATIVES IN ALL PARTS OF COUNTRY 

TO WHICH DISSEMINATION MADE. IN ADDITION, SEPARATE PHOTOGRAPHS 

WITH DESCRIPTIVE MATERIAL FURNISHED TO AGENCIES AND SOURCES AND, 

ON APRIL TWO '!WO LAST, .FORWARDED BY CONSULAR CIRCULAR TO ALL 

U.S. CONSULATES IN MEXICO, INCLUDING CONSULATE AT MERIDA, 

YUCATAN, WHICH COVERS ENTIRE :PENINSULA ON GULF OF MEXICO, 

INCllUDING CAMPOCHE, CAMPOCHE. CIRCULAR PREPARED IMMEDIATELY 

UPON RECEIPT OF·PHO'IOGRAPHS FOLLOWING.IDENTIFICATION OF GALT AS 

RAY BY BUREAU. IDENTIFICATION ORDERS, FLYERS AND ADDITIONAL 

PICTURES TAKEN TO MERIDA AND CAMPOCHE BY AGENT ARRIVING THERE 

MAY TWO INSTANT FOR CONCENTRATED DISSEMINATION TO POLICE 

• 
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FBI

Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

Via
(Priority or Method ofMailing)

MEX 173-1 PAGE TWO

AGENCIES ON PENINSULA. ALL MEXICO CITY PAPERS AND THOSE IN MAJOR

CITIES THROUGHOUT MEXICO HAVE GIVEN WIDE SPREAD ATTENTION AND

PUBLICATION OF PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT. STORIES BASED ON COPIES

OF BUREAU PRESS RELEASES AND PHOTOGRAPHS FURNISHED TO THIS OFFICE

WHICH WERE THEREAFTER DISSEMINATED TO NEWS MEDIA THROUGH EMBASSY

PRESS OFFICER AND PRESS OFFICERS IN THE VARIOUS CONSULATES. PAPERS

ALSO RELIED UPON WIRE SERVICE DISPATCHES FROM U.S. FOR NUMEROUS

STORIES PRINTED.

ADDITIONAL STORIES AND INTEREST WILL BE GENERATED BY INFOR-

MATION CONCERNING REWARD OFFERS MENTIONED IN REBUCAB WHEN

DETAILS CONCERNING THESE OFFERS ARE RECEIVED.

RE SUSPECT AT CIUDAD OBREGON, SONORA:

DRIVERS OF BUS NUMBER ONE FOUR OF TRES ESTRELLAS DE ORO

LINE, WHICH LEFT CIUDAD OBREGON ON APRIL TWO FIVE LAST, HAVE

BEEN IDENTIFIED AS JOSE AVALOS AND ENRIQUE MEJIA. THEY ARE

PRESENTLY EN ROUTE TO GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, ON CURRENT RUN OF

SAME BUS TRIP, AND WILL ARRIVE AT APPROXIMATELY EIGHT AM MAY

THREE NEXT. COMPANY HAS NOTIFIED THEM THAT THEY ARE TO BE

INTERVIEWED IN GUADALAJARA, AND RESIDENT AGENT ALERTED TO

ARRANGE INTERVIEW IMMEDIATELY UPON THEIR ARRIVAL THERE.

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

• • F B.I 

Date: 

Tl'Onsmit the followio_g in ______ ....,_,,._ _____________ 
1 1 

(Type in plain text or code) 
I 

Via-------- ------~~--__,,._,,_.,...._----~
1 

(Priority or !,f.ethQd of Mailing) I 
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MEX -173-1 _PAGE 'l'WO 

AGENCIES ON PENINSULA. ALL MEXICO CITY PAPERS AND 'ffiOSE IN MAJOR 

CITIES THROUGHOUT MEXICO HAVE GIVEN WIDE SPREAD ATTENTION AND 

PUBLICATION OF .PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT. STORIES BASED ON COPIES 
I 

OF BUREAU PRESS RELEASES AND PHOTOGRAPHS FURNISHED TO THIS OFFICE 

WHICH WERE 'ffiEREAFTER DISSEMINATED TO NEWS MEDIA THROUGH EMBASSY 

PRESS OFFICER AND PRESS OFFICERS IN 'ffiE VARIOUS CONSULATES. PAPERS 

AI.SO RELIED -UPON WIRE SERVICE DISPA'ICHES FROM U.S. FOR NUMEROUS 

STORIES PRINTED~ 

ADDITIONAL STORIES AND lNTEREST WILL :BE GENERATED BY INFOR­

MATION CONCERNING REWARD OFFERS MENTIONED IN REBUCAB WHEN 

DETAILS CONCERNING THESE OFFERS ARE RECEIVED • 
.. 
RE SUSPECT AT CIUDAD OBREGON, SONORA: 

DRIVERS OF BUS NUMBER ONE FOUR OF TRES ESTRELLAS _DE ORO 
i 

LINE, WHICH LEFT CIUDAD OBREGON ON APRIL 'l'WO FIVE LAST, HAVE 

BEEN IDENTIFIED AS JOSE AVALOS AND ENRIQUE MEJIA. THEY ARE 

PRESENTLY EN ROUTE TO GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, ON CURRENT RUN OF 

SAME BUS TRIP, AND WILL ARRIVE AT APPROXIMATELY EIGHT AM MAY 

THREE NEXT. COMPANY HAS NOTIFIED THEM THAT THEY ARE TO ·BE 

INTERVIEWED IN GUADALAJARA, AND RESIDENT AGENT _ALERTED TO 

ARRANGE INTERVIEW IMMEDIATELY UPON THEIR ARRIVAL THERE. 

Approved: -----------­
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent -----M Per _____ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

FBI

Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)
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(Priority or Method of Mailing)

MEX 173-1 PAGE THREE

RE ANONYMOUS LETTERS FROM HAMILTON, ONTARIO:
(SA MATTHEW D. CRAWFORD,

INVESTIGATIVE INFORMANT, ACCOMPANIED BY PROCEEDED ON

MAY ONE LAST TO SMALL COMMUNITY OF SAN PEDRO (MARTIR), D.F. THIS

IS ON HIGHWAY NINE FIVE, A SHORT DISTANCE OUTSIDE MEXICO CITY ON

CUERNAVACA TOLLROAD. ALL INDIVIDUALS INTERVIEWED STATED THERE

HAD BEEN NO NORTH AMERICANS IN THE AREA AND THAT THEY HAD NOT

SEEN ANYONE RESEMBLING PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT. JORGE LIMA

VAZQUEZ, SUB DELEGADO (LOCAL OFFICIAL), SAID THE PRESENCE OF A

QUOTE GRINGO UNQUOTE IN THAT AREA WOULD BE NOTORIOUS SINCE THEY

SELDOM COME THERE. HE WAS ALERTED TO ADVISE INFORMANT IMMEDIATELY

IF ANY NORTH AMERICAN RESEMBLING SUBJECT APPEARED.

NO TOWN NAMED CAPILEO COULD BE LOCATED, BUT INQUIRY MADE AT

TOPILEJO, D.F., WHICH IS LOCATED ONE NINE KILOMETERS FROM

MEXICO CITY. INDIVIDUALS IN THIS SMALL COMMUNITY ALSO ADVISED NO

NORTH AMERICANS HAD BEEN SEEN IN AREA. OWNER OF NEARBY MOTEL

STATED HE HAS NOT SEEN ANY NORTH AMERICANS IN RECENT MONTHS, AND

HAD NO GUESTS DURING ENTIRE MONTH OF APRIL LAST, DRIVING CARS

WITH U.S. PLATES.

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

FBI 

Date: 
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MEX 173-1 PAGE THREE 

.RE ANONYMOUS LE'ITERS FROM HAMILTON, ONTARIO: 1' A ,">1iw.•z::: DJ\. . ' ' ca ,I/Jr1T/ll:IAI .J.h v/,,.,. r'P,w,it,) \ 
INVESTIGATIVE INFORMANT, ACCOMPANIED BY ·Ae•riyl?ROCEEDED ON 

MAY ONE LAST TO SMALL COMMUNITY OF SAN PEDRO (MARTIR), D .F. THIS 

IS ON HIGHWAY NINE FIVE,,A SHORT DISTANCE OUTSIDE MEXICO CITY ON 

CUERNAVACA TOLLROAD. ALL INDIVIDUAlS INTERVIEWED STATED THERE 

HAD BEEN NO NORTH AMERICANS IN THE AREA AND THAT THEY HAD NOT 

SEEN .ANYONE RESEMBLING PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT. JORGE :LIMA 

VAZQUEZ, SUB DELEGADO (LOCAL OFFICIAL), SAID THE PRESENCE OF.A 

QUOTE GRINGO UNQUOTE IN 'IHAT AREA WOULD BE.NOTORIOUS SINCE THEY 

SELDOM COME THERE. HE WAS ALERTED TO ADVISE INFORMANT lMMEDIATELY 

IF ANY NORTH AMERICAN RESEMBLING SUBJECT APPEARED. 

NO TOWN NAMED CAPILEO COULD BE LOCATED, BUT INQUIRY MADE AT 

TOPILEJO, D.F ~ ,. WHICH IS LOCATED ONE NINE KILOMETERS FROM 
I 

MEXICO CITY. ,INDIVIDUALS .IN THIS SMALL COMMUNITY ALSO ADVISED NO 

NORTH AMERICANS HAD BEEN SEEN IN AREA. OWNER OF NEARBY MOTEL 

STATED HE HAS NOT SEEN ANY NORTH AMERICANS IN RECENT MONTHS, AND 

HAD NO GUESTS DURING .ENTIRE ,MONTH OF APR:~ LAST, DRIVING CARS 
I 

WI'ffi U.S •. PLATES. 

Approved: _________ _ 
Sent -----M Per------

Special Agent in Charge 
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Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

Via
(Priority or Method ofMailing)

MEX 173-1 PAGE FOUR

RE INVESTIGATION AT PUERTO VALLARTA, JALISCO:

AGENT ON SCENE ADVISES THAT PHOTOGRAPH OF SUBJECT WITH

SUNGLASSES TAKEN THERE DURING NOVEMBER LAST HAS BEEN PROMPTLY

RECOGNIZED AND IDENTIFIED BY THOSE WHO KNEW HIM THERE AS ERIC S.

GALT. IN VIEW OF THIS, ALTHOUGH PHOTOGRAPH MAY NOT BE SUITABLE

FOR WIDE SPREAD PUBLICITY IN U.S., BUREAU REQUESTED TO ADVISE

WHETHER THIS PICTURE CAN BE GIVEN EXTENSIVE DISSEMINATION IN

MEXICO; THAT IS, SHOULD DISTRIBUTION BE LIMITED ONLY TO TRUSTED

SOURCES AND CONTACTS, OR SHOULD IT ALSO BE PASSED OUT TO POLICE

AGENCIES AND OTHERS DESPITE POSSIBILITY IT MIGHT EVENTUALLY

COME TO ATTENTION OF LOCAL PRESS.

INTENSIVE INVESTIGATION CONTINUING IN ALL AREAS OF MEXICO

WHERE LEADS OUTSTANDING. LEADS IN MEXICO CITY AND ALL OUTLYING

AREAS BEING GIVEN CLOSEST SUPERVISION FROM HEADQUARTERS. ALL

AGENTS AND INVESTIGATIVE SOURCES UNDER STRICT INSTRUCTIONS TO GIVE

PRIORITY HANDLING TO ALL ASPECTS OF THIS MATTER.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

__ .,..,,, 
f'.D•3& (Rev, l2•l3•$&) 
~ ,., 

., ., ' • FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in.._ ____________________ _. 
(Type ln plain text or code) 

Via ________ --------:-:~------,..-------.i 
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MEX -173-1 PAGE FOUR 

RE INVESTIGATION AT PUERTO VALLARTA, JALISCO: 

AGENT ON SCENE ADVISES THAT PHOTOGRAPH OF SUBJECT WITH 

SUNGLASSES TAKEN THERE DURING NOVEMBER LAST HAS BEEN PROMPTLY 

RECOGNIZED AND IDENTIFIED -BY THOSE WHO KNEW HIM 'lllERE AS ERIC S. 

GALT. IN VIEW OF THIS, ALTHOUGH PH<YrOGRAPH MAY NOT BE SUITABLE 

FOR WIDE SPREAD PUBLICITY IN U .s. , BUREAU REQUESTED TO ADVISE 

WHETHER THIS PICTURE CAN BE GIVEN EXTENSIVE DISSEMINATION IN 

MEXICO; THAT IS, SHOULD DISTRIBUTION BE LIMITED ONLY TO TRUSTED 
' 

SOURCES AND CONTACTS, OR SHOULD IT AI.SO BE PASSED OUT TO POLICE 

AGENCIES AND OTHERS DESPITE POSSIBILITY IT MIGHT EVENTUALLY 

COME TO ATI'ENTION OF LOCAL PRESS. 

INTENSIVE .INVESTIGATION CONTINUING IN ALL AREAS OF MEXICO 

WHERE LEADS OUTSTANDING. LEADS IN MEXICO CITY AND ALL OtTrLYING 

AREAS BEING GIVEN CLOSEST SUPERVISION FROM HEADQUARTERS. ALL 

AGENTS AND INVESTIGATIVE SOURCES UNDER STRICT INSTRUCTIONS TO GIVE 

PRIORITY HANDLING TO ALL ASPECTS OF THIS MA'ITER. 

ARMED AND_DANGEROUS. 

Approved: _________ _ 
Sent -----M Per------

Special A_gent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Cover for Informent Report or Material
FD-3 (Rev. 6-2-67)

Date prepared

4-30-68
Date received Received fr (name or symbol number) Received by

4-19-68 MEX-271 RICHARD W. KAISER

Method of delivery (check appropriate blocks)

in person by telephone by mail orally recording device written by informant

If orally furnished and reduced to writing by Agent:, Date of Report
Date

NA
Dictated to

Date(s) of activity

Transcribed

Authenticated 4-17-68
by Informant

Brief description of activity or material

PCM activities, University of Sinaloa;

West coast political matters; and File where original Is located If not attached

Federal Police investigation, Mazatlan, 134-850A- 37
Remarks: Sinaloa, in MURKIN.

Source orally advised that during the previous week,
he and eight other DFS agents from various states in Mexico were
ordered by their headquarters in Mexico to proceed to Mazatlan,
Sinaloa, and conduct investigation to locate ERIC STARVO GALT.
He stated that these instructions apparently were due to the
fact that GALT allegedly had obtained a tourist visa from the
Mexican Consulate, Memphis, indicating he would like to visit
Mazatlan, Sinaloa. He stated these investigators contacted all
hotels, restaurants, bars and other tourist attractions, but
developed no pertinent information and were subsequently ordered
to discontinue.

With regard to political matters in the state, he noted

cc: Index to 190-131: ALFREDO VALDEZ MONTOYA
109-131 (West Coast Pol.Mat.) MIGUEL LEYSON PEREZ
100-691 (PCM, Sin.) Lic. AMADO ESTRADA RODRI-
173-1 (MURKIN) GUEZ
100-1384 (PCM Youth) Block Stamp
100-280 (PCM)

SEARCHED INDEXED
RWK:wr

SERIALIZED FILED(6)
MAY 3 1968

LEGAL ATTACHE . MEXICO

173-1-130

Cove(;?~eet for lnfo,..,,.nt Report or Moteiiol 

~1?-3'-(Rev, 6-2-:67) • 

~ !: • 
4-30-68 

Receivecl ):,y 

4-19-68 MBX-271 RICHARD W. KAISER 
Method of delive~y (check -<>pp?(:>priate blocks) 

JcX(n'Persoi\ 'CJ.by tdephon"' Wby tn.ail XXJoraJly t:Jrecordin_g device 'Dwotten by Jn(ortxi,ant 

If orally f11r1:Ushed '¢nd red11,<;ed to wrlting ..by Agent;., Cate ·of Report 

~ NA 
Dictated ------to----------
Authen!lca.ted 4-17-68 
by Informant ------

8r1e·f de.scrlptlo11 .of <;1,:tJvlty .Or ma.tetJ...a.l 

PCM activities, 'University of SinaloaJ 

West coast political utters: and 

.Vederal Police investigation, Mazatlan, .134-850A - ";3 7 
Remarks: S1naloa, in MUIUtIH. 

Source orally advised that during ·the previous week, 
he and eight other DFS agents from various states in Mexico were 
ordered by their headquarters in Mexico to proceed to Mazatlan, 
Sinaloa, and conduct investigation to locate ERIC STARVO GALT. 
·ue ·stated that these instructions apparently were .due to the 
fact that GALT allegedly bad obtained a-tourist visa from ·the 
Mexican Consulate, Memphis, indicating1he would like to visit 
Mazatlan, Sinaloa, Be stated these investigators contacted all 
hotels, restaurants, bars and other tourist attractions, but 
.developed no pertinent infor•tion and were s\lbsequently ordered 
to discontinue. 

With regard to political matters in the state, he noted 

cc: ' ) 
109-131 (West Coast Pol.Mat. 
l()(Y-691 (PCII, Sin.) 

vr/3-1 (MURKIN) 
100-1384 (PCM Youth) 
.100-280 (PCM) 

I\WK:wr 
(6) 

Index to 190-131: ALFREDO VALDEZ IIOHTOYA 1 

MIGUEL LEYSON PEREZ 
Lie. AMADO ESTRADA RODRI­

SEARCHED l~D!XEO­
S£RIAUZE.D ~£0_~ 

MAY ·31968 
J..tGI\L ATTACHE • M C 

GUEZ 
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MEX 134-850A

that a new Governor will be elected on November 3, as well as
there being changes in 13 local deputies and 17 municipal
presidents. The PRI is considering some 23 candidates for
Governor; however, the three leading ones are as follows:

1. ALFREDO VALDEZ MONTOYA - Not particularly
popular and strongly supports industry.

2. MIGUEL LEYSON PEREZ - No technical training,is a farmer and popular.

3. Lic. AMADO ESTRADA RODRIGUEZ - The leading
candidate so far, is a State Senator, a heavy
drinker, popular and very procommunist.

With regard to the pro-Cuban demonstration at the
University (written report), he noted that FAUSTO BURGUENO LOMELI,
PCM student leader, on 4-17-68, date of the demonstration, sent
a telegram to the Russian Embassy in Mexico, wishing them
success in their forthcoming Sputnik flight; and another messageto the Cuban Embassy in Mexico congratulating them on the
anniversary of the Bay of Pigs battle.

- 2 -

• 
KEX 134-850.A 

th&t a new Gtternor will be elected on lfovember 3, as well as 
there being changes in 13 local deputies and 17 municipal 
presidents. The PllI is considering some 23 candidates tor 
Governor; however, the three leading ones are as follows: 

1. ALFREDO VALDEZ KONTOYA -- Not particularly 
popular and stron~ly supports indllf!ltry. 

2. MIGUEL LEYSON PEREZ - lfo technical training~ 
is a·farmer and popular. 

3. Lie. AMADO ~TR.ADA RODitIGUEZ - The leading 
candidate so :tar, is a Sta.te Senator, a heavy 
drinker, popular and very procommunist. 

With regard to tbi.t pro-Cuban demonstration at the 
University (written report), he noted that FAUSTO BURGUDO LOHELI, 
PCII student leader, on 4'-17-68, da.te o:t the demonstration,; sent 
a telegram to the ltussian Embaesy in Mexico, wishing them. 
success in their forthcoaing Sputnik flight; and another message 
to the Cub&n ·Embassy in Mexico congratulating them on tbe 
anniversary of the Bay of Pi~s battle. 

- 2 -
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Cover Sheet for Informent Report or Material
FD-306 (ST. 6-2-67)

Date prepared

4-30-68
Date received Received from (name or symbol number) Received by

4-21-68 MEX-59 RICHARD W. KAISER
Method of delivery (check appropriate blocks)

in person by telephone by mail orally recording device written by Informant

Iferally furnished and reduced to writing by Agent:, Date of Report
Date

NADictated to
Date(s) of activity

Transcribed

Authenticated NAby Informant

Brief description of activity or material

MURKIN

File where original is located if not attached

134-53A - 793
Remarks:

ALEJANDRO RIVERA CERVANTES, residence Zacateca #731
Sur, Ciudad Obregon, employed by Liga de Comunidades Agrarias ySindicatos Campesinos, was interviewed in Hermosillo, Sonora,and related the following information:

On 4-5-68, RIVERA, while in Mazatlan, Sinaloa, about
10 a .m. in the morning, was accosted by an individual whom helater believed to be identical with the individual who assassi-
nated MARTIN LUTHER KING in the United States. This individualheld him up with a Luger pistol; however, upon determining that
RIVERA had no money, immediately left the area, driving a late-
model red Datsun car, bearing no license plates.

RIVERA related that he then returned to his hotel in
Mazatlan (name not recalled), picked up his girlfriend,

who resides at Nonualco #45C, Apartment 305,Ciudad Tlaltelolcon, State of MexIco, telephone 29-46-08. Drivinga 1966 Opel, he immediately departed for Mexico, D.F., and by

Block Stamp
cc:
173-1 (MURKIN) 173-1-1320

SEARCHED
INDEXED

RWK :wr
SERIALIZED

FILED

(2)in MAY 3 1968

LEGAL ATTACHE MEXICO

-~J .... C1•• S\eet for lnfor1nent Repo1t or,Moterkil 

rq:;-~ ~"'· 6-2-67> • 4' . / • 
4-30-68 

Receiv,,;;, by 

4-21-68 MEX-59 RICHARD W. KAISER 
Method of delivery (check 'appropriate J;>to~lts) 

·lXJfa per,;;on :C)i:,y to;,lephon.e Wby '1>,,;iU 

H'.Q'r'ally f1J.rn.tshed :and redl,l,(:,e_d .to writlnQ );,y ,A_,;ient:,. O-ate of Repo'rt 

~ 
Dictated 

.-------··lo""' ___________ ,_ 'NA 
0-o'te(s) ·of qcUvtty 

Authenucate<;l 

by fnforto,qnt •·-------
NA 

aoeJ _i;tesctiptlon .o1 acUvlty .Of m.qterial 

MURKIN 

134-53A·- 79~ 
Remarks: 

ALEJANDRO.RIVERA CERVANTES, residence Zacateca #731 
Sur, Ciudad Obregon, employed by Liga de Comunidades Agrarias y 
Sindicatos Campesinos, was interviewed in Hermosillo, Sonora, 
and related the following information: ' 

On 4-5-68, RIVERA, while in Mazatlan, Sinaloa, about 
10 a.m. ·1n the morning, was accoSted by an individual whom he 
later believed to be identical with the •individual who assassi­
nated MARTIN LUTHER KING in the United States. This individual 
held him up with.a Luger pisto.l; however, upon determining that 
RIVERA had no money, .immediately left the area, driving a -late­
model red Datsun car, bearing no license plates. 

RIVERA related that he then returned to bis hotel in 
Mazatlan (name not recalled), picked up bis girl~riend,  

  who resides at Nonualco #45C, Apartment 305, , 
Ciudad lolcon, State ,of Mex!'co, telephone 29-46-08. Driving 
a 1966 Opel, be immediately departed for Mexico, D.F., and by 

~-1 (MURKIN) 

RWK :wr 
<2)v 

·-- _. a~t:A-, 
SEARCHED - . JNDtXEO -
SERIAUZEO~(O .. -­

MAY 31968 
LEGAl. ATTACHE ~ M 

J 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MEX 134-53A

circumstance happened to be following the individual in the
red Datsun the entire route to Mexico, D.F. He stated that
the only time he stopped en route was for gasoline and, upon
arriving in Mexico, D.F. he checked into the Hotel York.
Shortly thereafter, upon leaving the Hotel York, he went to
a taxi stand which uses the telephone numbers 15-50-20 and
15-85-20, where he obtained a taxi to take him to the address
of his girlfriend, previously described.

Upon entering this taxi, he noted there were two
individuals, the driver and the individual who had held him
up in Mazatlan, Sinaloa. The driver was teaching this indi-
vidual the streets of the city in preparation for his driving
a taxi for this company. He stated that, due to fear, he did
not report this matter to the local police. He noted that they
had arrived in Mexico City around 4 p.m. on 4-6-68, and that he
obtained this taxi around 6 p.m. that evening. He stated that
this was the last time he had observed this individual.

RIVERA related that he left Mexico City again on
4-8-68 by train at 8:30 a.m., arriving in Ciudad Obregon,
Sonora, on 4-10-68. Here he read a local newspaper which
contained a drawing of the murderer of KING. He stated he
immediately recognized that this was the individual who had
held him up in Mazatlan, and whom he had last seen in Mexico
City. On this date, he wrote a letter addressed to BAYARD
RUSTIN, a Negro leader in New York, which letter he sent to
"Director Ejecutivo del Instituto-Phillip Randolphs, New York,
USA, informing him of the above information. He spent the
entire week in Obregon, and on 4-20-68 arrived in Hermosillo,
Sonora.

On 4-21-68 he sent a telegram to the FBI office in
New York, stating "I have located the person responsible for
the assassination of Martin Luther King. Please call me in
Hermosillo, Sonora, Mexico, 3-26-85. I don't speak English,"
signed ALEJANDRO RIVERA.

RIVERA advised that at no time during this incident
did his girlfriend observe the individual whom he has identi-
fied as the murderer of KING, nor did he relate any of the
foregoing information to her.

- 2 -

• • 
MEX l.34-53A 

,circumstancellappened to·be 1ollowing the individua1-in ~he 
red Datsun the entire route to Mexico, D.F •. He stated that 
the only ~ime he stopped en route was for gasoline and, upon 
arriving in '1.lexico, D.F. he checked into the Hotel York. 
·Shortly thereafter, upon 1eaving the Hotel York, he went to 
a taxi stand which uses ·the telephone numbers 15-50-20 and 
15-85-20, where he obtained a taxi to ·take-him to the address 
of his gir.lfriend, previously described. 

Upon entering ~his ·taxi, he noted there were ·two 
individuals, the driver and the individual who had held him 
~P ~n Mazatlan~ Sinaloa. The driver was teaching this ~ndi­
viaual ·:the ·streets of the ci"ty in p~paration for his driving 
a taxi .for this company.. ·ue stated that, due to fear, m did 
not.report this Jnatter ·to the .loca1 police. ·ue noted that they 
had arrived in Mexico City around 4 p.m. on 4-6-68, and that he 
obtained 'this taxi around ·a _p.m. 'that evening. He stated that 
this was the :last time he ·had observed this illdividual. 

lllVERA ·related that he left Mexico City again on 
4-8-68 by -train at 8:30 a.m., arriving .in Ciudad Obregon, 
·sonora, on 4-10-68. Here he read a local -newspaper which 
contained a ~rawing of the murderer of XING •. He stated he 
inunediately recognized that this was the lndiv.idual who bad 
held him up .in Mazatlan, and -whom he had last seen in ·Mexico 
City. on.this date, he wrote a letter addressed to BAYARD 
·.nus TIN, a Negro leade.r in lfew ·York, which letter .he ·sent to 
"Director Ejecutivo del ·tnstituto-Phil.lip .Rai\dolphs, New York, 
'USA/' in.forming him of the ·above information. .He spent the 
entire week .in Obregon, and on 4-20-68 arrived in Hermosillo, 
Sonora .. 

On 4~21-68 he ·sent a ·telegram to the FBI office in 
:New ·York, stating ux llave located the person responsible ·for 
the assassination of Martin Luther King. ·Please call me ~n 
.Hermosillo, Sonora, Mexico, ·3-26-85. I don't speak English, tt 
signed ALEJANDRO RIVERA. 

RIVERA advised that at no time during ·this incident 
did his girlfriend observe the ~ndividual whom he has identi­
fied ~s the·murderer of KING, nor did he relate ~ny of the 
ioregoing information to her. 
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MEX 134-53A

He described this individual as a white male,
North American, age 40, 5' 10" tall, weight 180, complexion
"yellowish," wearing a western style hat and a gabardine
raincoat, both gray in color.

He stated that at no time did he see this individual
without the hat or raincoat, and that the individual spokefluent Spanish. He suggested that the individuals at the taxi
stand in Mexico, D.F. probably knew the present whereabouts
of this individual.

RIVERA expressed concern that police investigators
might contact his wife, ZAZUETA NIEBLAS DE RIVERA in Ciudad
Obregon, and inform her of his travel with his girlfriend.
He stated that he planned to remain in Hermosillo for three
more days and then return to Ciudad Obregon.

- 3 -

• • 
·MEX l34-53A 

He described ·this individual as a wh~te male, 
.North American) age 40, 5' .10" tall, weight 180, complexion 
"yellowish, ,..-wearing a western style ·hat .and a gabardine· 
.raincoat, both gray in .color. 

1te·stated that at no ~ime did he see :this individual 
without the hat or raincoat, and t"hat the .individual. spo'ke 
fluent Spanish, lie suggested that the individua1s at the ·taxi 
stand .in_Mexico, D.F. probably knew-the _present whereabouts 
of this individual • 

. RIVERA·expressed concern ~hat police ~nvestigators 
might contact his :wife, ZAZUETA 'NIEBLAS DE JUVERA in Ciudad 
Obregon •. and infom her of his ·travel with hi~ girlfriend,.· 
·He stated that he ·planned to remain ~n Hermosillo for three 
more days and -then return ·to Ciudad Obregon. 

I. 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : Legat, Mexico (173-1) DATE: 5/3/68

FROM : SA Richard S. Clark

SUBJECT: MURKIN

BUS 14 AUTOTRANSPORTES TRES ESTRELLAS DE ORO

On 5/2/68 GUILLERMO DAVILA Traffic Manager for the bus line
Autotransportes Tres Estrellas de Oro, Nino Perdido 19, Mexico City,
Mexico, R furnishd the o llowing information.

H confirmed that their bus No. 14 left Xxinx Ciudad Obregon,
Mexico at 1:55 PM on April 25, 1968 bound for Guadalajara and
eventually Mexico City. This bus originates in Tijuana and their
passenger manifests list only the passengers who originally
boarded at Tijuana. Passengers purchasing tickets at other
points appear on another list and only by ticket number,
said numbers corresponding to the series of tickets issued to
the purchase point. He furnished copies of the original manifest
and the supplemental list.

IN addition they have a record of tickets issued by the driver,
who is permitted to sell passage on board. On this particular section
no tickets, are recorded as having been sold by the driversafker after
departure from Tijuana.

Four tickets were sbld at Ciudad Obregon for passage to
Guadalgjara. Three were at the discount rate of $80.40 pesos,
indicating they were for Mexican students. The other ticket
was for full fare of $107.20 pesos. He emphasized that this
******* ticket was sold in the station'at Ciudad Obregon.
The list shows this ticket as No. 3901.

They share the station at Ciudad Obregon with Transportes Norte
de Sonora and cooperate with this line. However they would not honor
a t icket sold by them and in fact if a passenger bought a ticket to
Guadalajara and got off at &gregan Ciudad Obregon he would forßeit
his right to the remainder of the passage to Guadalajara on a later bus.
He would have to purchase another ticket to Guadalajara.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO DATE: 5/3/68 

FROM : SA Richard S. Clark 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

BUS 14 AUTOTRANSPORTES TRES ESTRELLAS DE ORO 

- On 5/2/68 GUILLEBMO DAVILA Traffic Manager for the bus line 
Autotransportes Tres Egtrellas · de Oro, 1lifio ·p_erdido 19, Mexico City, 
Mexico, i furnishd the ,ro llowi~g i~forrmt ion. 

He confirmed that their bus Ng• 14 left i~wu: Ciudad Obregon, 
Mexico at 1:55 PM on·April 25, 19 a-bound for Guadalajara and 
eventually· Mexico ~city.·· Ti,.is bus orlgiriates in Tijuana and their 
passenger manifests list ·only the·· passengers who· originally 
boarded at Tijuana-. · ·pa:ssenger·s purchasing tickets at other 
points appear·on ahotner 'list and ohiy'by'ticket· number, 
said numbers corre~ponding to' the series of tickets issued to 
the purchase point. He furnished copies of the original manifest 
and the supp~emental list. 

IN addition tney have-~a record of tickets issued by the driver, 
who is permitted to sell passage on board. On this particular- section 
no ➔ tickets,are recorded as having been sold by the driversxftE~ after 
departure from Tijuana. 

' ' 

· Fo-ur tickets ·were sbld"at ·c1udad Obregon- for 'Passage to 
Gtiadal~jara~ Three were at the 'dlscount rate of iao.40 pesos, 
indicat·ing they were for Mexican s·tudents-;. T}ie other ticket 
was- "for full fare of $107-.20 pesos~ He -emphasized tliat this 
tiEkxxa ticket was sold iri the station'at Ciudad Obregon. 
The list shows this ticket as No. 3901. 

Tiiey share the station at Ciudad Gbregon with Transportes N0 rte 
de~ Sonora and cooperate with t.~is line.-· 'However they would not honor 
a ticket sold by them and· in r-a:ct .. 'if a passenger bought a ticket to 
Guadalajara and got off at 2BEBgan Ciudad Obregon he would forjeit 
his right to the remainder of the pass8ge to Guadalajara on a later bus• 
He would have to purchase another ticket to Guadalajara. 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (4) CFR) 301-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : Legat, Mexico (173-1) DATE: 5/3/68

FROM : SA Richard S. Clark

SUBJECT: MURKIN

BUS 382 TRANSPORTES DEL NORTE (Re NLF memo 5/2/68)

The suggestion was made that suspect individual who was
believed to have been traveling on BUX 359 x of Transportes

del Norte and who was reported to have gotten off at San Luis
Potosi, 'might have continued on the same date, April 6, on bus
382 of the same line.

FRANCISCO DAVILA; residence Callè Sierra de Santa Gertrudis #126,
Monterrey, Nuevo Leon, Mexico, was interviewed 5/2/68 at the
Mexico City Depot of Transportes del Norte.

He advised that he and his companion driver DE LA ROSA have
worked tögetherfor over a year. He stated that they have not
picked up any passengers in San Luis X&X Potosi for at least
a year. He and DE LA ROSA were the crew of bus 382 on 4/6/68.

He noted that' it would be very unusual to pick up any such
passengers at way stations such as San Luis Potosi and he would
have recalled any such incident. "He advised that through agreement
passengers from San Luis Potosi to Mexico City are supposed to
travel by Transportes Chihuahuenses, which uses the same station.

He could not identify photographs of the subject.

In view of the above there appears to be no necessity to locate
and interview the other dri ver DE LA ROSAI
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Memorandum 
• 

DATE: 5/3/68 

FROM 

Legat., Mexico (173-1) 

SA Rtchard s. Clark 

SUBJECf: MURKIN 

BUS 382 TRAN~ORTE!3 DEL ... NO~T~ .. (R~ NLF memo 5/2/68) 

Ttie suggestion was 'made that"suspect'ihd1v1dual who ·was 
believed to have been"•traveling ~ on BU$ 359· «s· of T;.ansportes 

del N0 rte snd who was 'reported ·'to ·have ·gotten 'off at San ·Luis 
Potosi., .. might'have·continued on the same date., April 6., on bus 
382 of the same line. 

' . 
·• FRANCISCO DAVILA; res·idence Calle .. Sterra de Ssnta Gertrudis #126., 

Monterrey; -Nuev6 ·Leon, ~·Mexico; was interviewed 5/2/68 at the 
, Mexico City Depot of Transportes del Norte. 

.... I • _,,. ,flt ' I .it -1' • • J ~• - •~ 4- I, ~ •t _,.. • 

.. ·· · He*advised that he .. and'"h1s'companfon drlver .DE IA ROSA have 
worked toget·he r- for· 'over iCyea·r. He st~ated tat' they have not 
picked 'up any passengers in San Luis~ P0 tosi for at least 
a year. H~ anj_DE_~ ~PS:A were~~~- crew~of ~~s )82 o~ 4/6/68. 

He roted''that:t·-1t ·would'•be very unusual to 'pick up any such 
passengers at ·way stations sucn·as· San Luts Potosi ·and he would 
have recalled· any· such incident. "He advised tliat ·through agreement 
passengers from Sari' 'Luis ·p0 tos1··to ~Mexico Ctty are s·upposed ·to · 
travel by Transportes Chihuahu~nses, ~ch ~ses the s~me station. 

He could not identify photographs of the subject. 

In view of the~ above there appears to be no necessity to locate 
and interview the other driver DE LA ROSAi 

RSC (2) 
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May 3, 1968

UNCLASSIFIED - POUCH

OFFICIAL - INFORMAL

Mr. Denman F. Stanfield, Consul
Embassy of the United States of America
San Jose, Costa Rica

Dear Stan:

I am unhappy to report that since my last
communication, exigencies have arisen which cause the
cancellation of my contemplated trip to Costa Rica in May.
Accordingly, I shall not be able to enjoy your good hospi-tality as expected.

So that you will not forget me; however, I am
enclosing two FBI Identification Orders in English and six
Wanted Flyers in the Spanish language concerning James Earl
Ray, who, as you know, is wanted for the murder of Dr. Martin
Luther King in the United States.

I will appreciate your retaining one copy of each
form for display in your office, and furnishing the rest to
Major Enrique Granados Moreno, with the request that the
English copy containing Ray's sample fingerprints and one
wanted flyer be retained by Lieutenant Chacon. Also, that
the balance of the Spanish language wanted flyers be made
available to personnel at E1 Coco Airport, as well as to
personnel at Penas Blancas and at the Ports of Puntarenas
and Limon.

Enclosures - 8

173-1
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OFFICIAL - INFOJUIAL 

a&y 3, 1968 

Mr. Demian F. Stanfield, Consul 
Eabassy of the United States of America 
San Jose, CoSta Jtica 

Dear Stan: 

• 

I aa unhappy to report tbat since ay last 
c01111unication, exigencies bave arisen which cause the 
cancellation of my conteaplated trip to Costa Rica in May. 
Accordingly, I shall not be able to enjoy your good hospi­
tality as expected. 

So that you will not forget ae; however, I am 
enclosing two FBI Identification Orders in English and six 
Wanted Flyers in the Spanish language concerning James Earl 
Ray, who, as you know, is wanted for the murder of Dr. llartin 
Luther King in the United States. 

I will appreciate your retaining one copy of each 
fora for display in your office, and furnishing the rest to 
Jlajor Enrique Grana.dos Moreno, with the request that the 
English copy containing Ray's saaple fingerprints and one 
wanted flyer bp retained by Lieutenant Cbacon. Also, that 
the balance of the Spanish language wanted flyers be aade 
available to personnel at El Coco Airport, as well as to 
personnel at Penas BlaDC&s and at the Ports of Puntarenas 
and Limon. 

Enclosures - 8 
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I have received your letters regarding the other
matters and wish to thank you as ever for your good works.

I shall attempt to let you know as soon as possible
regarding proposed June, 1968, visit to Costa Rica, so that
the luncheon for Costa Rican officials can be arranged.

Thanks again, and best regards,

JAM/2
James A. Miller
Assistant Legal Attache

- 2 -

I bave received your letters regarding the other 
Jaatters and wish to thal)k ·you as ever for ,your good wotks. 

1 shall .att•pt to let -you .know .as' soon as _possible 
,regarcU.n.g proposed June. 1968, :visit .to Costa Rica, so ·that 
·the luncheon tor Costa Rican officials can. be arranged. 

·Tballks .agai,a, ·and best :regards, 

. --rA-r1b. 
Jamee A. ·u11·1er 
Aseietant Legal Attache 

-2-
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. TO 5010-107-02
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 17

UNITED STATES G ERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : File (173-1) DATE: 5/3/68

FROM : Legat Nathan L. Ferris

SUBJECT: MURKIN

SA JOHN MILLER, Monterrey, telephonically advised
at 4:45 p.m. today:

The flyers and IO's sent to him were received this
afternoon and he is now preparing those items along with
copies of the photographs to take to Torreon.

UACB by Monday morning, MILLER and EVANS will go to
Torreon to distribute that material and to turn over MILLER's
contacts to EVANS. If they depart, their itineraries will
be available through the headquarters reception desk and they
can always be reached by DAVILA in Monterrey.

With regard to the Chihuahuaense bus line out of
San Luis Potosi, which it might be desirable later to check
in order to see if the unknown subject who got off the
Transportes del Norte bus at San Luis Potosi continued on to
Mexico City, SA MILLER advised that the Chihuahuaense line
runs from Cd. Juarez to Mexico City and, therefore, no records
of passengers or drivers is available in the Monterrey area.

SA MILLER requested that when the new photograph
of subject RAY is received from the Bureau he be furnished
one copy since it will be possible to reproduce that photo-
graph at the Consulate in Monterrey.
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:Memorandum • 
TO •File (1 7-9-1.) 'l>AT:£: 5/3./.68 

FROM Legat Nathan:L. ~erris 

SUBJEC'l': "MURKIN 

SA JOHN MILLER., Monter.r.ey, ·tele_phonically advised 
at 4:45 p.m. ~oday: 

T.he f.lyers and _IO'.s sent· ·to him -were ·rece.ived ·thi•s 
afternoon and he .is .now ·prepari•ng ·those ·items along with 
copies of the photographs to take ·to ~orreon. 

UACB by Monday ·morning, MILLER ·and .EVANS •will go :to 
Torreon to distribute ·tha·t mate-rial and to t·urn over MILL:ER, s 
contacts ·to :EVANS. · _1:t they ·depart,, ·their itiner.ar_ies will 
be available throµgh ·the headquarters rece_pt'lon .desk and 'they 
can always ·_be :reached by DAV.ILA 'in Mont.e.rrey. 

With regard to ·the Chihuahuaense bus l.1ne out ol' 
San L--uis Potosi, ·whicn .it might ·be .desirable later ·to c·heck 
=in ·order ·to see if =t.he unknown subject· who got off 'the 
Transportes uel Norte ·bus .at San 'Luis Potosi.continued on to 
.Mexi<:o C.i·ty, SA MILL'ER adv.ised that :t·he Chihuahuaense line 
:runs :from :Cd. Juarez to Mexic.o .City .and, ·there£ ore, n() reco'rd:I, 
of passengers or drivers is available in ·th~ Monterrey ~rea. 

Ii 
SA MILLER requested tna·t when ·the new photograph 

of subject RAY ·is received £rom the Bureau he be ;furnished 
one ~opy since it •will ·~e _possible ·to reproduce ·that ·photo­
graph at ·the Consul~te in Monterrey. 

SEARCHEO _IN~ .. 
"SERIALIZED~.::::::::=:.. 

MAY 31968 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (e CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : Legat, Mexico (173-1) DATE: 5/3/68

FROM : SA Richa-dS.Clark

SUBJECT: MURKIN

CREW OF BUS 14 KRIG AUTOTRANSPORTES TRES ESTRELLAS DE ORO.

The following information was received 5/2/68 from GUILLERMO
DAVILA, Traffic Manager for the bus line Autotransportes Tres
Estrellas de Oro, Nino Perdido 19, Mexico City, Mexico.

The crew for their bus No. 14 on 4/25/68 was JOSE AVALOS
and ENRIQUE MEJIA both of Mexico City. This bus travels
between Mexico City and Tijuana. This bus with this crew
just left Tijuana and was due to arrive in Guadalajara, M xico
about 8 AM 5/3/68. The crew would remain in G dalajara to
rest for a day and a "half. The crew would
then be in Mexico City on May 5th, arriving in the evening.

The crew stays in the Hotel San Diego in Tijuana but they
stay in various places in Guadalajara. They were advising the
station at Guadálajara by Telex and telephone to have this
crew contact Mr. OGLESBY at the American Consulate upon arrival
there
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT • 
Memorandum 

TO DATE: :,/3/68 

SUBJECT: MURK IN 

CREW OF BUS 14 nm AUTOTRANSPORTES TRES ESTRELLAS DE ORO. 
I • ;;. n I "- -

1 

1I'b.e'following information·was received 5/2/68 ·from~GUILLERMO 
DAVILA, Traffic Manager for the bus line'Autotransportes Tres 
E8trellas de Oro, Nifio Perdido 19, Mexico C1ty, Mexico. 

- ! l I •• • ,. • • ., 1' a I 

The crew for their bus No·. 14 on-4/25/68 was JOSE AVALOS 
and ENRIQUE MEJIA both of M8xico C1ty. 'Tiiis'bus travelns 
between Mexico City·and Tijuana: 'lhis·bus with this crew 
just ·1eft Tijuana ·and w·as due· to aprive in Guadalajara, Mexico 
about 8 AM 573/68. - 'I':he crew· Voura .. re·mairf.~Hf' Guadal'ajara ·to 
re·st ·ror a· day and a ~half. ·i'.toµ.wa:rxi:m:imxraork · ·The crew Qould 
then be in Mexico City on May 5th, arriving in the evening. 

, <ii, '- -• I • ~ t- ~.. l .,,.. ~- , ~1: , • • ,-. • ,; t ~ - • • u 

· -The ·crew stays in the .•Hotel Sah 'D1ego in· T1juana but they · 
stay in various p~aces in Guadala·jara; · They"•were ad-vising ·the 
station 'at ·Guadalajara by· "felex a·ni· telephone ·to have this 
crew ·contact Mr. OGLESBY at the American C0 nsulate upon arrival 
there. 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : Legat, Mexico (173-1) DATE: 5/2/68

FROM : SA Richard S. Clark

SUBJECT: MURK IN

POSSIBLE RELATED BANK ROBBERIES IN MEXICO

on 4/30/68 ALFONSO FRIAS, Chief of the Office of Special
Investigations of the Bank of Mexico advised that his office
would have knowledge of any bank robberies in Mexico since
the such incidents are their special responsibility.

He advised be that bank robberies are very rare in Mexico.

He advised that they had no record of any bank robbery in
Mexico in Oct. or Nov. 1967 and none in which an American
is considered a suspect.
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UNITED STbTES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO Legat, Mexico (173-1) DATE: 5/2/68 

FROM SA R1chard S. Clark 

SUBJECT: MUrncIN 

POSSIBLE RELATED BANK ROBBERIES IN MEXICO .. 
· On"4/30/68 ALFONSO "FRIAS, Chief of the Office of Special 

Investigations· or--the ·Barik~or· 'Mexico advlsed"that his office 
wolild havEf'kriowledge·•·of"'any·bahk·robberies in Mexico since 
to such incidents are their specia~ ~esponsibil~~Y• 

He advised Ju that ban~ r~bbe~ies are ver! rare in Mexico. 

He advised that tliey·had ·no record ·of any bank robbery in 
Mexico in Oct; or'N0v; ◄ 1967 and none in which an American 
is considered a suspect. 

\J 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-107-02
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : File (173-1) DATE: 5/3/68

FROM : Legat Nathan L. Ferris

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Inasmuch as SA PAGE needs transportation in the
Merida-Campeche area, I telephonically contacted Assistant
Director AL ROSEN at 9:40 a.m., 5/3/68, and called attention
to SAC Letter 67-17, which requires specific Bureau authority
to rent a car. It was explained to Mr. ROSEN that PAGE needs
a car in that area and, of course, it was not possible for
him to take a car from here since it is about a three-day
drive and his presence was urgently needed on the penisula.

Mr. ROSEN advised that he was hereby authorizing
rental of a car by PAGE for this purpose. When vouchering
this expense, therefore Mr. ROSEN's telephonic authorization
should be quoted as the basis for the rental.
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ij_;;;; STATES G ERNMENT • .Memorandum 
".fO DATE: -5/3/68 

FRO?d L-ega t Nathan ,L. ·Fer.r is 

·so»JECT: MURKIN 

l 

·ttl,'as:rnuch as SA PAGE ·ne.eds. ':tran·sportatlPn :in ·th.e 
Meri·da-Caropeche ~rea, :1 -telephon·1cally contacted .Assistant 
:Dir.ector .. AL ROSEN at 9:40 a.m., 5/3/68, ·and ca1·1e~ att.e.ntion 
to 'SAC ,Le:t·ter '67-1.7:, wlrich :requires speciiic Bureau .authorlty 
·to rent .a car. lt was exp:l'a.ined ·to Mr. ROSEN that PAGE needs 
.a car i.n tha·t a.rea and,,· of ·c◊Urse, ;it was not po~sibl-e .for 
him =to ·take -a ',car :fro.:rn ·here.since :it is about a ·three-day · 
draive ,and his presence was urgent1·y ·ne.ede·~ on the penisula. 

Mr. 'ROSEN advised tha't he was hereby authorizing 
.rental of :a car by PAGE :for ·this purpose,. Whe.n vouchering 
this expense, ·tberefol'E) Mr,. :ROSEN' s ·telephonic authori-zation 
should be ·quoted as the basis -f.or ·t"he :rental. · 

NLF:bs 
(2) '~·/' . 

• 

SEARCH£0._l~­
$ER{AUltD-;;!::::::.niED....,.. . .,_. 

, MAY 3 1968 
LEGAi.. AfTACHE ~ MEXICO 

., 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5030-107-02
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES G ERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : File (173-1) DATE: 5/3/68

FROM Legat Nathan L. Ferris

SUBJECT: MURKIN

SA JACK PAGE at 11:30 p.m., 5/2/68, telephonically
advised that he was staying at room 20, Hotel Colon, Merida.

PAGE has been in touch with MEX-34 who has started
working but as of that time had developed nothing in connec-
tion with this case.

Consul WILLIAM HARBEN has advised PAGE that Chief
MENA of the Campeche police is extremely efficient and although
he is no longer connected with the State Highway Police, he
has another official position which gives him access to the
type of information we need. HARBEN stated that under the set-
up in Campeche Chief MENA should be able to know all of the
Americans in this area within two days.

PAGE also advised that there is only one small,
insignificant newspaper published in Campeche and that most of
the newspapers read in Campeche are those published in Merida.
There are two newspapers in Merida, one of which has approxi-
mately 75% of the circulation in the area. PAGE is arranging
through Consul HARBEN for appropriate publicity in order ito
reach not only the readers in Campeche but also in the other
sections of the penisula.

PAGE is scheduled to contact Father O'BRIEN and the
Presbyterian missionary in Merida the morning of 5/3/68
inasmuch as both of those clergymen have been on the penisulafor many years and are extremely well-acquainted with conditions
in the area and are in a position to be advised of any newly- arriving Americans.

He will establish contact with Chief MENA in the
afternoon of 5/3/68.

NLF: bs SEARCHED INDEXED

(.1) 1 SERIALIZED FILED

MAY 3 1968
LEGAL ATTACHE, MEXICO

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll

• 
1'0 .: File (173-1) DATE: 5/3/68 

FROM ,: ,Legat ·Nathan -L. ·Ferris 

·suBJECT: MURKIN 

, SA :JACK .PAGE at .11 :30 ·p.m., .5/2/68, tel~phonica1ly 
·a.dvised 'that he :was staying at .room ,-20, ·aotel Colon, Merld~·;9 

:PAGE has been in ·touch wl tJ1 MEX-34 who ·has started 
work1ng but as of that ·time :had developed nothing in connec­
t:i~n w:ith ·this case. 

. Consul WILL'IAM ]IARBEN has atlvlse.d PAGE ·that Ch':ie·f' 
MENA of the .Campeche police :is extremely ~efficlent .and altho~gh 
he .is 'no longer .connected :with the St-ate Jiighway ·pol:ice; he 
.has another official posi.'t:ion which gives h'im access ·to ·the . 
·type of :information we need. .HARBEN "stated ·that under 'the ..s·et­
·up :in Campeche Chief MENA should be able ·to ·know :all o.f the 
Americans ·in :his area ".\Vi'thin two days. , 

.PAGE also advised :that the.re :is only one small, 
J.nsigni.f.icant new~pape·r .publ:ished .in Campeche and ·tha t 1:nost , ·of 
the new~papers read .in Calll:peche are 'those _published 1n Merida. 
'There are two new~papers in ·Merida, one of which has approxi­
mately '75% of the clr.culation :in ·the .·area. '.PAGE -is arranging 
·through .Consul HARBEN £or appropr.iate ·publ:ic.i ty in orae·r i'to 
reach not only the readers in caxnpeche but also in the other 
se~tions ~f the ·penisula. 

:PAGE i's sc.hedul.ed ·to contact Father O'.BRIEN and 'the 
Presbyterian .missionary .in .Mer-lda the ·morni'ng :of 5/3/68 
:inasmuch ~as ·b.oth of ·those cl·ergymen have been on ·the _pe-nisula 
-for many :years and a.re extremel·y well-ac·quainted with condit•1ons 
in the area and are -in a _pos i t"ion 'to be advised of a-ny newl.y 

- ar.r.lving Am.ericans. 

, ·He will establish ~ontact with Ch,ief MENA in -t.he 
afternoon of 5/3/68. 

Buy .U.S. Savings -Bonds Regular{y on the Payroll 
I •• 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MEX 173-1

PAGE inquired if he could obtain authority to rent
a car in Merida since he will need wheels in Campeche and
the bus service from Merida to Campeche involves a long wait
which would result in a waste of his time. He was told to
rent a car unless later advised to the contrary.

- 2 -

-{ 
, . ., 

-( • • -.~ 

Mf!X l7.3-l 

·PAGE :inquired •i-f he could obtain .author.ity to .rent 
a car 1n Merida since he will need wheels in 'Campeche and 
·the ~us ·servi•ce ;from Mer:ida to Campeche invol ve·s a l()ng wa-i t 
which would ·result ·in a waste of his ·time. He was 'told ·to 
rent a car unless later advised to the contrary. 

.. ... 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)j.
F B I

Date: 5/3/68

Transmit the following in CODE
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via CABLE PRIORITY

NO216 BY & (Priority)

BUFILE FOUR FOUR DASH THREE EIGHT EIGHT SIX ONE.

MURKIN.

REMYCAB MAY TWO LAST.

RE EXTENT OF PUBLICITY COVERAGE:

NATIONWIDE DISTRIBUTION OF NEARLY ONE THOUSAND WANTED FLYERS

IN SPANISH HAS DEPLETED EXISTING SUPPLY AND BUREAU REQUESTED TO

FORWARD BY AIR POUCH AT LEAST FIVE HUNDRED MORE OF THESE FLYERS IN

SPANISH. SUPPLEMENTARY SHIPMENT OF IDENTIFICATION ORDERS RECEIVED

TODAY AND BEING INCLUDED IN DISTRIBUTION TO ALL POINTS.

RE SUSPECT AT CD. OBREGON, SONORA:

DRIVERS OF BUS NO. ONE FOUR OF TRES ESTRELLAS DE ORO LINE,
SCHEDULED FOR INTERVIEW MAY THREE INSTANT, DID NOT REACH GUADALA-

JARA DUE TO DELAY OCCASIONED BY MECHANICAL FAILURE AND WILL BE

INTERVIEWED AT APPROXIMATELY TEN O'CLOCK MAY FOUR NEXT IN GUADALA-

JARA. ADDITIONAL DATA DEVELOPED BY PHOENIX AND SAN DIEGO OFFICES

REGARDING THIS ALLEGATION NOT YET RECEIVED.

RE NEW SUSPECT IN DALLAS, TEXAS:

MRS. HELEN PAGE, MARIA CRISTINA HOTEL, RIO LERMA THREE ONE,

MEXICO CITY, FURNISHED INFORMATION CONCERNING INDIVIDUAL WHO WAS

GUEST AT HOTEL DURING MID-APRIL LAST. SHE DID NOT HAVE CORRECT
SERUALIZED

173-1
JJF:bs 173-1-141
Approved:

(2)

Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

• • 
F 8 I 

Date: 5/3/68 

Transmit the following in ____________________ C_O.;;,.D=E _______ -
1
1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 
I 

Via __ c_A_B_L_E _____ ~~~------~~P"""!R~I_O_R_IT_Y ____ -il 
___ -!iO ~/6 .BY -------~~()~~) _______________ L _______ _ 

BUFILE FOUR .FOUR DASH THREE EIGHr EIGHr SIX ONE • 

. MURKIN. 

REMYCAB MAY TWO·LAST. 

RE ·EXTENI' OF PUBLICITY COVERAGE: 

NATIONWIDE DISTRIBtJrION OF NEARLY ONE THOUSAND WANI'ED FLYERS 

IN SPANISH HAS DEPLID'ED EXISTING SUPPLY .AND .BUREAU .REQUESTED TO 

FORWARD BY AIR POUCH AT .LEAST .FIVE .HUNDRED MORE OF THESE FLYERS IN 

SPANISH. SUPPLEMENI'ARY SHIPMEN!' OF "IDENI'IFICATION ORDERS RECEIVED 

TODAY AND BEING INCLUDED -IN· DISTRIBl7rION TO ALL POINI'S. 

:RE SUSPECT AT CD. OBREGON, SONORA: 

DRIVERS OF BUS NO. ONE _FOUR OF TRES ESTRELLAS DE ORO LINE, 

SCHEDULED FOR INI'ERVIEW MAY THREE INSTANI', DID NOT REACH GUAMLA­

JARA :DUE TO DELAY OCCASIONED BY MECHANICAL FAILURE AND WILL BE 

·INrERVIEWED AT APPROXIMATELY TEN O'CLOCK MAY FOUR NEXT IN GUADALA­

JARA. ADDITIONAL .DATA DEVELOPED BY PHOENIX AND SAN DIEGO OFFICES 

REGARDING THIS ALLEGATION :NOT ·YET RECEIVED. 

RE NEW SUSPECT IN DALLAS, TEXAS: 

'MRS. HELEN .PAGE, MARIA CRISTINA ·HarEL, RIO .LERMA THREE ONE, 

.MEXICO CITY, FURNISHED INFORMATION CONCERNING INDIV1DUAL WHO WAS 

GUEST AT HOTEL DURING MID-APRIL LA~. 

173-1 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

MEX 173-1
PAGE TWO

NAME BUT ALLEGES THIS SUSPECT RESEMBLES ONE NINE FIVE TWO PHOTO-

GRAPH OF SUBJECT WHICH APPEARED IN RECENT ARTICLES OF TIME AND

NEWSWEEK MAGAZINES. INVESTIGATION AT HOTEL DISCLOSED SUSPECT

REGISTERED AS BERNARD HALFANT, ONE FIVE ONE SIX NORTH PEACH STREET,

DALLAS, TEXAS. HE LISTED PROFESSION AS CHEF AND WAS DRIVING

AUTOMOBILE BEARING LICENSE KRY FOUR NINE PAREN STATE NOT LISTED

END PAREN. HE WAS REGISTERED FROM APRIL ONE SIX TO APRIL TWO ZERO

LAST. HOTEL ADVISES HALFANT RECOMMENDED BY STANISTAR FLAWIK, ONE

ZERO ONE ONE TWO INWOOD ROAD, DALLAS, AN ESTABLISHED PATRON OF

HOTEL.

REQUEST DALLAS CONDUCT NECESSARY INVESTIGATION TO IDENTIFY

HALFANT AND DETERMINE ANY POSSIBLE RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT OR THIS

CASE.

INVESTIGATION AT CAMPECHE, CAMPECHE:

AGENT JOHN PAGE, JR., AND INVESTIGATIVE INFORMANT MEX DASH

THREE FOUR ON SCENE AND CLOSE LIAISON ESTABLISHED WITH CONSULAR

OFFICIALS AT MERIDA AND LOCAL POLICE. CONSULATE ARRANGING FOR

ADDITIONAL PUBLICITY IN NEWSPAPERS WITH CIRCULATION THROUGHOUT
TO SUPPLEMENT COVERAGE SET UP THROUGH POLICE,

PENISULA. / CONTACT ALSO ESTABLISHED WITH U. S. CLERGYMEN ASSIGNED

- 2 -
Approved: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge

• 
FBI 

Date: 

• 
Transmit ·the following in ·------~~-.---;--:-~----:--:----------1 

(Type irJ plaintext or code) 

Vici-------- --------~":""'"":"-'f"'--------1 (Priority) I 
--- - ... _ ... -.. --- - --..... - ..- - - - - .... -..- -..-..... -- _....,. -·-- - _,,,,_ - -:.e.. - -~ .... ----- ....... .-_ ....... ._......_ _________ L- .... ---- --~ 

MEX 173--'l 
PAGE TWO 

NAME Bur ALLEGES THIS SUSPECT RESEMBLES ONE NINE -FIVE TWO PHoro­

GRA~H OF SUBJECT WHICH APPEARED IN RECENT ARTICLES OF TIME AND 

NEWSWEEK-MAGAZINES. INVESTIGATION AT HorEL DISCLOSED SUSPECT 

REGISTERED AS BERNARD HALFANT, ONE FIVE ONE SIX NORTH PEACH STREET, 

DALLAS, TEXAS. HE LISTED PROFESSION AS CHEF AND WAS DRIVING 

AurOMOBILE BEARING"LICENSE KRY FOUR NINE·PAREN STATE Nor LISTED 

END PAREN. HE WAS REGISTERED FROM APRIL ONE SIX TO APRIL TWO ZERO 

.LAST. HOfEL ADVISES HALFANT RECOMMENDED BY STANISTAR .FLAWIK, ONE 

ZERO ONE ONE TWO -INWOOD ROAD, DALLAS, AN .ESTABLISHED PATRON OF 

HorEL. 

REQUEST DALLAS CONDUCT ·N~ESSARY INVESTIGATION TO IDENI'IFY 

HALFANT .AND DETERMINE ANY .POSSIBLE RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT OR THIS 

CASE. 

INVESTIGATION AT CAMPECHE, CAMPECHE: 

AGENT JOHN PAGE, JR., AND INVESTIGArIVE 'INFORMANT MEX DASH 

THREE FOUR ON SCENE AND C~OSE LIAISON ESTABLISHED WITH CONSULAR 

OFFICIALS AT MERIDA .AND LOCAL POLICE. CONSULATE ARRANGING FOR 

ADDIT-IONAL ,PUBL·ICITY 1N NEWSPAPERS WITH CIRCULATION THROUGHOur 
,TO SUPPLEMENT COVERAGE SET UP THROUGH ·poL·IcE, 

PENISULi. / CONTACT ALSO .ESTABLISHED WITH ·u. S. CLERGYMEN ASSIGNED 

Approved:---------- Sent -----M Per .. ------
Special _Agent 1n Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. S-22-64)

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

MEX 173-1
PAGE THREE

TO AREA FOR MANY YEARS IN MISSIONARY WORK WHO HAVE EXTREMELY

DIVERSIFIED CONTACTS AND ARE IN EXCELLENT POSITION TO ACQUIRE

INFORMATION CONCERNING ANY NORTH AMERICANS WHO ARE NEW ARRIVALS OR

PAST RESIDENTS. ARRANGEMENTS MADE WITH POLICE FOR FURTHER

INTENSIFIED DISTRIBUTION OF WANTED FLYERS AND IDENTIFICATION ORDERS.

ALL LEADS RECEIVING EXPEDITE HANDLING WITH CONCENTRATED

ATTENTION BEING GIVEN TO CAMPECHE AREA. BUREAU WILL BE IMMEDIATELY

ADVISED OF PERTINENT DEVELOPMENTS.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

- 3 -
Approved: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge

• • I ·• .,;l ·• ,,. 

Date: 

Ttansmit the following in-------~--.-----------~ 
lTYPe in plaintext or code} 

Via ________ ----------------------J 
(Priority) I 

•- ._.,. - _, . ...., __ ._,~-~ ---- _ ... .,... ..... _.. ---...---... - ----..,....._..~ --.--,_ ... _... ,._ - - --~-,.._, -~=-- .... --•--.:..... .... ~ .... --.......... ~ !...._ ....... ---"llllllljl - _._.,. ._. I 

MEX 1.73-1 
PAGE THREE 

TO AREA 'FOR MANY YEARS .IN MISSIONARY WORK WHO HAVE EXTREMEtY 

DIVERSIFIED CONTACTS AND ARE .IN .EXCELLENr -POSIT-ION TO ACQUIRE 
' 

.. 

'.INFORMATION CONCERNING ANY .NORTH AMERICANS WHO ARE NEW ARRIVALS OR 

PAST RESIDENrS. ARRANGEMENI'S .MADE WITH POL'ICE ·FOR .FURTHER 

"INrENSIFIED DISTRIBurION OF WANTED FLYERS AND -IDENTIFICATION ORDERS. 

ALL LEADS ·RECEIVING .EXPEDITE.HANDLING WITH CONCENrRATED 

ATTENTION BEING GIVEN TO CAMPECHE AREA. 'BUREAU WILL BE lMMEDIATELY 

ADV.ISED OF -PERTINENr 1>EVELOPMENr~ • . 
ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

Approved: -------------- ·sent .-----M Per------
S,pecial Agent "in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO 10 5010-107-02
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : FILE (173-1) DATE: 5/4/68

FROM : LEGAT N. L. FERRIS

SUBJECT: MURKIN

At 9:30 a m., 5/4/68 Assistant Section Chief CLEMENT
McGOWAN was telephonically contacted at the Bureau concerning
the following points:

(1) With regard to the new picture received 3:00 a.m.,
5/4/68, that picture has not yet been released to the press and
should not therefore be given circulation in Mexico at this time.
Mr. McGOWAN advised, however, that it was permissible to show the
picture to sources and to use on leads.

(2) With regard to the photograph of RAY obtained in
Mexico showing him with sunglasses, it is alright to utilize
this photograph in contact with sources and handling leads, butit has not yet been approved for release to the press.

With regard to both photographs mentioned above, Mr.
McGOWAN is trying to get approval to have both pictures released
but is encountering some difficulty due to previous criticism
regarding the differences in pictures and descriptions which
have been released on prior occasions. It was pointed out to
Mr. McGOWAN that we consider the photograph with glasses to be
significant here since if RAY should return to the tropics, he
might well wear sunglasses which many Americans not accustomed
to the tropical sun do. Mr. McGOWAN advised he would let us know
immediately if and when approval was obtained for release of
those photos to the press.

(3) With regard to the reward information, Memphis has
not yet furnished the Bureau complete details but is sending in
a newspaper article which has those details. As soon as it is
received, Mr. McGOWAN will insure that we are advised of the
pertinent details. At the present time, however, Memphis has
reported that there are rewards totaling $100,000 outstandingin Memphis - $50,000 being put up by businessmen in the city of
Memphis; $25,000 by Scripps Howard newspaper chain, and $25,000
by the "Commercial Appeal" (a prominent Memphis newspaper).

JNLF:ako|
(1) .405 SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

4 1968
LEGAL ATTACHE MEXICO

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings

73-1-14/a

• ., OPTIONAi,. f'OIIIM NO 10 _j01Q•I07-42 . J• . .,. MAYINZJEOITION I • .-. , "' ♦SA Gl;N. MG, 'NO. ti 

.J • UNITED STATES .. VERNMENT 

Memora-ndum 
to FILE (173-l) DATE: 5/4/68 

.FROM :LEGAT .N. L. ·FERR IS 

.SUBJECT: MURK IN 

At 9:30 a;m._, 5/4/68 Assista:nt Secti'on Chief CLEMENT 
McGOWAN was ·telephonically ·contacted ~t the Bureau ,concerning 
the .fo11owing points: 

(1) Wi·th .r.egard ·to the new _picture received 3:00 a.m., 
5/~/68, that picture ·bas not yet been :released ~o 'the ~ress and 
Should not ·therefore be given ·c.irculat·ion in Mexico at ·this t:ime. 
Mr. McGOWAN advised_, .however, that it ·was permissible ·to show the 
;picture to sources and to u·se .on .leads. . 

(2) With regard to ·the photograph of RAY obtained in 
.Mexico .showing him •with sunglasses, :i•t is alright ·to ut•il.ize 
·th~s photograph 'i:n contact with sources _and handling :leads, ·but 
•it has .not ·yet been a_pproved ;for ·release ·to ·the press. 

Wi·th ,regard ·to both phot·ographs ment'i.oned above, Mr. 
McGOWAN i's ·trying to _get ·approval to have both pictures :r.eleased 
·but i.s encountering .some difficulty due ·to _previous cri•t-icism 
.re_garding the dif.terences -in pictures and descriptions which 
have been re.leased on prior occasions. It was pointed out to 
Mr. McGOWAN ·tha t ·we ·consider the ·photograph wi•th glasses to be 
significant here since if :RAY should :return to ~he ·tropics, he 
might wel,l wear sunglas·se.s which many Amer.leans not -accustomed 
to the ·tropical .sun ,do. Mr. :McGOWAN advised he ·would 'let us :know 
J.mmedia-te'ly 1.f and when approval was obtained ,for r.elease of 
·tho·se photos ·to ·the :press. 

(3) With .regard 'to ·the ·reward =information, Memphis .has 
not yet :furnished ·the .Bure.au complete detatls but •is sendin_g in 
a newspaper art.-icle which has those details. As s·oon a·s it .is 
:rece.ived, Mr • .McGOWAN will :insure that .we are .advised of the 
·perttnent details. At the ·present time, however, ·Me~phis has 
reported ·tha t the.re ·are ·rewards totaling $100_, 000 outstanding 
in Memphis -- $50,000 ·being '.PUt up by ·businessmen :in "the .city of 
Memphis; .$25, 000 by Scr.ipps Howard .newspaper chain, ,and '$25,000 
by the "Commercial Appeal" (a ·prominent Memphis newspaper). 

B~y U.S. Savin_gs Bonds Regularly /Jn the P.ayrQ// Savi~~--~~~z~~ 
,'73,.. I-/L/j~ 
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MEX 173-

(4) With regard to the Houston lead relative to bus
passenger SMITH, Mr. McGOWAN will check and advise us as soon
as Houston's information is received.

(5) With regard to the San Diego and Phoenix leads
concerning the bus passenger at San Luis who entered Mexico
through Sonoyta approximately 4/22/68, Mr. McGOWAN is aware of
no further information :from San Diego or Phoenix but will check
and advise us as soon as the information is received.

(6) With respect to the 3" scar mentioned in RAY's
identification record as appearing on his right hand, Mr.
McGOWAN is not aware whether the information has been checked
out but will ascertain whether that description has been verified
and advise us.

• • 
MEX r73-:l 

(4) •with regard 'to ·the '.Houston lead ·relativ.e 'to bus 
passen:ger SMITH, 'Mr. 'McGOWAN will check and 'advJ.se us as soon 
-'as Houston's ·infonnat•ion :is received. 

(5) With :regard 'to ·the San Diego and .Phoenix leads 
concerning ·the ·bus passenger .at San :Luis who entered Mexico 
·through Sonoyta approxima•tely ·4/22/68, Mr:. McGOWAN J.s ·aware .of 
no -further Information :f.rom San Diego or Phoen'ix ·but will check 
and advise us as .soon as ·t.he :information ·is ·received. 

(6) With respect -to the ·3 11 scar _mentioned :in RAY'S 
:i'Clent:i'f.ica tion record _a·s appearing on his ri_ght ·hand-, .Mr. 
McGOWAN 'i'S not aware -whether 'the i:nformat·1·on has been '.checked 
out but will ascertain whethel" that :descr.lption has ·been -v.erif~ed 
and advise ·us-. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
5010-104

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : Legat, Mexico City (173-1) DATE: 5/4/68

FROM : SA Jesse C. Parker

SUBJECT: MURKIN Re: MATTHEW RICH, age 45,
5'7", green eyes, from
San Francisco, Cal.

At 10:50 a.m, 5/4/68, SA Robert Oblesby called and advised
as follows:
This morning the Duty Officer at the Guadalajara Consulate
received an anonymous call saying that the subject was leaving
Guadalajara by bus at 10:30 a.m. A man with/slight resemblance
to subject Ray did leave on a bus for Chapala at 10:30. He was
identified as MATTHEW RICH, age 45, 5'7", green eyes, from
San Francisco, Cal. He was not identical with Ray.

JCP:jp
(1)

SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

MAY 4 1968
LEGAL ATTACHE . MEXICO

Double

Ol'tJONAL ~IM NO. 10 • , , ' 
$010•10~ -,,.•_ · 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT • 
Memorandum 

:TO Legat, Mexico City (173-1) DATE: 5/4/68 

FROM SA Jesse C. ·Parker 

SUBJEcr: :MURKIN 

... 

Re: MATrHEW:RICH, ~ge 45, 
5 1 711 , green eyes, from 
San Francisco, Cal. 

At 10:50 a.m, 5/4/68, SA Robert 9blesby called and advised 
as follows: 

This morning the Duty Off.icer at the Guadalajara Consulate 
1 

received an anonymous call saying that the iubject was leaving 
Guadalajara by bus at 16:30 a.m. A .man with7slight resemblance 
to subject Ray di~ leave on a bus for Chapala at 1ec30. He was 
identified as MATTHEW RICH, age 45, _5 1 7", greex:,. eyes, from 
San Francisco, Cal. He was not identical with Ray. 

JCP:jp 
(1) 

/73-1-/4'I~ 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
5010-104

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : Legat, Mexico City (173-1) DATE: 5/4/68

FROM SA Jesse C. Parker

SUBJECT: MURKIN Re: Passenger on Bus 14, Tres
Estrellas de Oro, 4/25/68

On 5/4/68, at 10:50 a.m. SA. Robert Oglesby called from Guada-
la jara and advised as follows:

Bus 14 arrived at 9:30 a.m. Drivers Jose Abalos and Enrique
Me jia were interviewed and said that on day in question only
three persons boarded bus at Obregon. All known to both drivers
as Mexicans, employed by General Motors to drive cars from
Tacubay to Obregon. They make return trips by bus. Abalos and
Mejia had no information re subject and responded negatively
to photographs shown them. Bus 14 left for Mexico City town
day at 10:00 a.m.

JCP:jp
(1)

SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

MAY 4 1968

January
LEGAL ATTACHE MEXICO

OP'IIONAJ. fOltM NO. 10 • 
5010--,0~ • 

' UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT •· 
Memorandum 

TO Legat, Mexico City (173-1) DATE: 5/4/68 

FROM, ·' SA Jesse C. Parker 

SUBJECT: }f(fflKIN Re: -Passenger on Bus 14, -Tres 
Estrellas de

1 
Oro, 4/25/68 

I 

On 5/4/68, at 10:50 a.m. SA. Robert Ogleshy cailed from Guada­
lajara and advised as fol~ows: 

Bus 14 arrived at 9:30 a.m. Drivers Jose Abalos and Enrique 
Mejia were ~nterv1ewed·and said ·that on day in question only 
three persons boarded bus at Obregon. Al1 known to both drivers 
as _Mexicans, employed by General ·Motors to drive cars ~rom 
Tacubay to Obregon. They make return trips bY, bus. Abalos and 
Mejia had no information re subje~t and responded negatively 
to photographs shown them. Bus i4 left for Mexico City to~n 
day at 10:00 a.m. 

JCP:jp 
- (l) 

.f-
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FD-36 (Rev. S-22-64)i.
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Date: 5/4/68

Transmit the following in CODE
(Type in plaintext or code)

CABLEGRAM IMMEDIATE
Via

BY:be No.217
(Priority)

URGENT. BUFILE FOUR FOUR DASH THREE EIGHT EIGHT SIX ONE

MURKIN.

REMYCAB MAY THREE LAST.

ALEEGED SUSPECT IN MEXICO CITY:

AT EIGHT THREE ZERO P.M., MAY THREE LAST, MEXICAN

CITIZEN ROBERTO MURGUIA PERSONALLY CONNACTED THIS OFFICE TO

REPORT AMERICAN HERE ATTEMPTING TO SELL ONE NINE SIX SIX CAR

AND HIGH DASH POWERED RIFLE WITH TELESCOPIC SIGHT UNDER SUSPICIOUS

CIRCUMSTANCES THROUGH MIDDLE MAN AND FOR UNUSUALLY LOW PRICE.

IMMEDIATE LOCAL INQUIRY AND ASSISTANCEFROM LOS ANGELES OFFICE

ESTABLISHED THAT SUSPECT IS JAMES E. GIROD OF ONE THREE TWO ONE

EIGHT BUDLONG STREET, GARDENA, CALIFORNIA, BORN DECEMBER ONE FIVE,

ONEMXN NINE THREE TWO. HIS DOCUMENTS SHOW HE CROSSED BORDER WITH

CAR ON APRIL TWO LAST AND HIS MOTHER INC CALIFORNIA DESCRIBES

HIM AS UNSTABLE AND STATES HE HAS BEEN GONE SEVERAL WEEKS AND

PRESUMABLE IN MEXICO; ALSO VERIFIED THAT CAR REGISTERED IN HIS

NAME AND NO STOLEN REPORT. GIROD HAS CRIMINAL RECORD IN CALIFORNIA

FOR MINOR OFFENSES BUT NOT CURRENTLY WANTED. SINCE HE CROSSED

BORDER APRIL TWO LAST AND IN VIEW OF OTHER FACTS DEVELOPED, NO

FURTHER ATTENTION BEING GIVEN TO GIROD IN CONNECTION, WITH THIS
NEEDED

TILED
CASE
173-1
JJF:S

Approved: Sent10:30PM PerRe
(2) Special Agent in Charge 173-1-148

• • 
F 81 

Date: 5/4/68 
. 

·Transmit the .following 'in __ ....,C.u.O....,D.....,E,.__~=---:--"":""":"---"'!'-,.----"!'--~ 
(Type in plcintext or code) 

CABLEGRAM IMMEDIATE 

URGENr. BUFILE FOUR FOUR DASH THREE EIGlfl' EIGlfl' SIX ONE 

MURKIN. ,, 

REMYCAB MAY THREE LAST. 

ALEEGED SUSPECT IN MEXICO CITY: 

AT EIGlfl' THREE ZERO P.M., .MAY THREE LAST, MEXICA 

CITIZEN ROBERTO-MURGUIA PERSONALLY CONLICTED THIS OFFICE TO 

-REPORT AMERICAN .HERE ATTEMPI'ING TO SELL ONE NINE SIX SIX CAR 

-AND HIGH DASH.POWERED RIFLE WITH TELESCOPIC SIGlfl' UNDER SUSPICI US 

CIRCUM&IANCES THROUGH .MIDDLE MAN AND FOR UNUSUm.iLY LOW PRICE. 

:IMMEDIATE LOCAL INQUIRY AND ASSISTANCE,ROM LOS ANGELES OFFICE 

.ESTABLISHED THAT SUSPECT .IS JAMES :E. GIROD OF ONE THREE TWO ONE 

EIGlfl' BUDLONG STRERr, GARDENA, CALIFORNIA, BBBN DECEMBER ONE FIE, 

ONEXll NINE THREE, TWO., , HIS -DOCUMENrS SHOW HE CROSSED BORDER WI H 

CAR ON APRIL TWO LAST AND HIS MarHER .INi'cALIFORNIA DESCRIBES 

HIM AS UNSTABLE AND STATES HE HAS .BEEN GONE SEVERAL WEEKS .AND 

' .PRESUMABL'Z IN MEXICO; ALSO VERIFIED THAT CAR RIDISTERED -IN HIS 

NAME AND NO STOLEN REPORT. GIROD HAS CRIMINAL RECORD _IN CALIFO NIA 
' 

FOR MINOR OFFENSES Bur Nor CURRENrLY WANrED. SINCE 'HE CROSSED 

BORDER APRIL TWO.LAST AND IN VIEW OF orHER :FACTS DEVELOPED, NO 

·1 FURl'HER ATTENrION _BEING GIVEN TO GIROD IN CONNEdµ.Q~:,WIT!!:F_.~l!r,-+-_ 

~ --~-- 1ru-:~c__.c:~.'=--=-.., A __ _.1...,.7~3,iJ,l_ .. l.---~~--7''"7"----------------!',.--~,,...._---.i 

Approv~~F_:_s_,J;,.+---~~,..;;:::;;..;_...~:;....:L::- Sent/~/ :;f cJ /?vi 
(2) 
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FD-36 (Rev. $+22-64)

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

PAGE TWO

INVESTIGATION AT CAMPECHE, CAMPECHE:

AGENT ON SCENE REPORTS MAXIMUM COOPERATION BEING

RECEIVED FROM CAMPECHE STATE JUDICIAL :POLICE AND STATE HIGHWAY

POLICE. THESE TWO AGENCIES HAVE BROADEST JURISDICTOON AND
EACH COMMUNITY IN A

A RADIO COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM FOR USE IN COVERING/ STATE WITH

SOME ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY THOUSAND INHABOTANTS AND AN AREA

SLIGHTLY LARGER THAN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, CONSISTING OF

ABOUT TWO ONE SEVEN ZERO ZERO SQUARE MILES. CAMPECHE CITY HAS

OVER FIVE FIVE ZERO ZERO ZERO PEOPLE AND THERE ARE SEVEN OTHER

MUNICIPAL AREAS IN THE STATE WHICH ARE ONLY MAJOR POPULATION

CENTERS BESIDES CITY OF CAMPECHE. SOME PUBLICATIONS HAVE

ALREADY PRINTED NEW ITEMS CONCERNING CASE SINCE ARRIVAL OF

AGENT IN AREA AND ADDITIONAL PUBLICITY EXPECTED IN MAJOR EDITIONS

THIS WEEKEND. RELIABLE AMERICANS WITH ESTABLISHED RESIDENCE

IN AREA ALSO BEING ALEREED FOR ASSISTANCE IN DEVELOPING ANY

INFORMATION CONCERNING SUBJECT.

MEX DASH THREE FOUR HAS CHECKED ALL HOTELS,

MOTELS, BARBER SHOPS, LIQUOR STORES, GROCERY STORES AND HOUSES

OF PROSTITUTION IN CITY OF CAMPECHE. NO ONE YET LOCATED WHO

CAN RECALL ALLEGED EARLIER VISITS BY SUBJECT SOME ARS AGO OR

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

•• 
F 81 

Date: 

• 
Transmit the following in----------------------­

(Type in plQintext .or code) 

Via ________ ------------------
<Prioriey) I 

..- _._,_.....,. - --- - ... ------..-..------=-- ... ,.. - ------ -- -~-..-...-.-~.-.. .. .,.. .... _,...-.,..,~-- ,..-... - _,....,.. __ --~ --.-. -~- _____ J.. _.,__;:Jiooollll ..,_;---WM,-~ ........ j 

PAGE TWO 

·INVESl'.IGATION AT CAMPECHE, CAMPECHE: 

AGENI' ON SCENE REPORTS MAXIMUM COOPERATION BEING 

RECEIVED FROM CAMPECHE S'rATE JUDICIAL :POL.ICE AND srATE HIGHWAY 

·poL·1a:E. THESE TWO AGENCIES HAVE BROADEsr JURISDIC'l(l)()N AND 
.EACH COMMUNITY IN A 

A RADIO COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM FOR USE IN COVERINf/~ srATE WITH 

SOME ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENI'Y THOUSAND ·1NHABGYI'ANI'S AND AN AREA 

SLIGHTLY LARGER THAN THE s.lATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, CONSISTING OF 

ABOur TWO ONE SEVEN ZERO ZERO SQUARE MILES. CAMPECHE CITY HAS 

OVER FIVE FIVE ZERO ZERO ZERO PEOPLE AND THERE ARE SEVEN CYrHER 

MUNICIPAL ARF..AS IN THE STATE' WHICH ARE ONLY MAJOR POPULATION 

CENI'ERS .BESIDES CITY OF CAMPECHE. SOME .PUBLICAT.IONS H\VE 

ALREADY PRINrED NEW ·1TEMS CONCERNING CASE BINCE ARRIVAL OF 

AGENI' IN AREA,AND ADDITIONAL ,PUBLICITY .EXPECTED IN MAJOR .EDITIO S 

THIS WEEKEND. -RELIABLE AMERICANS WITH ES'rABLISHED RESIDENCE 
' 

IN AREA ALSO BEING ALER'.EED .FOR ASSIS'rANCE IN DEVELOPING ANY 

INFORMATION CONCERNING SUBJECT. 

MEX DASH THREE FOUR HAS CHECKED ALL HarELs, 

MarELs, BARBER SHOPS, LIQUOR S'rORES, GROCERY sroRES AND "HOUSES 

OF PROS1'1Tt1rION IN CITY OF ,CAMPECHE. NO ONE YET .LOCATED WHO 

CAN RECALL ALLEGED EARL·IER VISITS BY SUBJECT SOME $RS AGO OR 

Approved:---------- Sent _______ M Per------
Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev, $.22-64)

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

PAGE THREE

HAS SEEN ANYONE ANSWERING HIS DESCRIPTION IN RECENT PAST.

RE SUSPECT IN CIUDAD OBREGON, SONORA:

DRIVERS OF TRES ESTRELLAS DE ORO BUS NUMBER ONE

FOUR INTERVIEWED AT GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MAY FOUR INSTANT AND

STATE THAT ON APRIL TWO FIVE LAST ONLY THREE PASSENGERS BOARDED

BUS AT CIUDAD OBREGON, SONORA. ALL THREE WERE MEXICANS AND

PERSONALLY KNOWN TO DRIVERS AS FREQUENT PASSENGERS ON THIS

RUN.

INVESTIGATIVE INFORMANT AT CIUDAD OBREGON WILL

COMPLETE INTERVIEWS OF LOCAL TAXI DRIVERS TO DETERMINE WHETHER

ANY CAN RECALL A PASSENGER ANSWERING DESCRIPTION KN OF THIS

SUSPECT. MEX DASH TWO SEVEN TWO, WHO APPREHENDED MONTOYA

BROTHERS IN QUOTE BOPAT UNQUOTE CASE, IS MAKING THOROUGH SEARCH

OF GUAYMAS, SONORA, AND NEARBY AREAS, SINCE SUSPECT COULD HAVE

OBTAINED TAXI OR BUS TRANSPORTATION TO GUAYMAS FROM CIUDAD OBREGON.

ALL LEADS AND XXX POSSIBLE SUSPECTS BEING GIVEN

VIGOROUS INVESTIGATIVE ATTENTION.
COPY SENT TO LOS ANGELES BY MAIL.
ARMED AND DANGEROUS

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

f'0-,36 (Rev,.,$•ZZ•64) 

:.:· ,,. ,, • ~ ·t 

F 81 

Date: 

Tiansmit the .following in ------~-----='"""'--~..,.....-----­(Typ~ in ploint~x, or cod~) 

'Via ________ --------~~~---------i 
(Priority) I 

_.....,. ___ .., _____ _._ .............. -- -.::--- .. .-..ii - ...,,.. __ --------:,-..- ---- .... ._--:...--.»oa ..... - .... :.. ..... -- - ... ,..,,-.... -~,... -- l..- - ... ----- 1-... . ...... 

PAGE THREE 

HAS SEEN ANYONE ANSWERING HIS DESCRIPrION IN RECENT .PAST. 

RE SUSPECI' lN CIUDAD OBREGON, SONORA: 

DRIVERS OF TRES .ESI'RELLAS DE ORO BUS NUMBER ONE 

FOUR INTERVIEWED AT GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MAY FOUR -INSTANT AND 

STATE THAT ON APRIL TWO FIVE LAST ONLY THREE PASSBNGERS BOARDE 

BUS AT CIUDAD OBREGON, SONORA. ALL THREE WERE .MEXICANS AND 

PERSONALLY KNOWN TO DRIVERS AS FREQUENT PASSENGERS ON THIS 

RUN. 

INVESTIGATIVE INFORMANT AT CIUDAD OBREGON.WILL 

COMPLETE INrERVIEWS OF LOCAL TAXI DRIVERS TO DETERMINE WHETHER 

ANY CAN RECALL A PASSENGER ANSWERING DESCRIPTION XN OF TH.IS 

SUSPECI' •. MEX DASH TWO SEVEN TWO, WHO APPREHENDED MONTOYA 

'BRorHERS IN QUOTE BOPAT UNQUorE CASE, lS MAKING THOROOOH SEARCH 

OF GUAYMAS, SONORA, AND NEARBY AREAS, SINCE SUSPECT COULD HAVE 

OBTAINED TAXI OR "BUS TRAWSPORTJI'ION TO GUAYMAS FROM CIUDAD OBREG N. 

ALL LEADS AND SU POSSIBLE SUSPECTS BEING GIVEN 

VIGOROUS INVESI'IGA'lIVE ATTENTION. ir,..J r. 
c,,ppy .SE"tff',b J_ tlS n 1v'61:I.Jl! Br' Pl /'HJ.· 
ARMED AND DANGEROUS 

Approved: _________ _ 
Sent -----M Per------

Special Agent in Charge 
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-ESTE PERMISO VENCE EL Julio 2 del 1968

ADUANA San Luis R. C. Son
FOLIO 1 121657 PERMISO No. 691

1. AUTOMOVIL;

A.-MARCA: PLYMOUTH.- G.-FRAC. ARANC 87.02 A003.-

B.-AÑO:1966 H.-CON RADIO si
C.-MODELO Vagoneta. - 4 I.-CALEFACION si

Tred
deandHirdel D.-MOTOR: RH46P65158265.- J.-REFRIGERACION no

E.-SERIE: WagRH46.- K.-LLANTA EXTRA si

F.-PLACAS TAR 547.- L.-RUEDA EXTRA si

M.-OTROS:

2. TURISTA

N.-NOMBRE JAMES E. GIROD.-

0.-DOCUMENTOS MIGRATORIOS Forma F.M. 5 No.

P.-VENCIMIENTO Julio 2-68. -
Q.-FECHA DE NACIMIENTO Diciembre 15 de 1932.-

,PROCEDENCIA E. E. U. U.-
S.-DOMICILIO EXTRANJERO 13218 Budlons. Gardena California

T.-DOMICILIO EN MEXICO

SAN LUIS R. C. SON a 2 de abril de 1968

SEARCHED INDEXED

EL VISTA SERIALIZED FILED

MAY 0 1968
LEGAL ATTACHE a MEXICO

O. Luis de la Rosa Roiz.- AP

173-1-143

JJrtfal'f;J· 
~f 

• • 
-:SSTE P:RR1USO VENCE EL Julio 2 uel 1968 

A D U A N A San Luis R. C. ~ 
,roL1·0 ·1 121657 PERt!ISO No. 691 

1.- .AUTOMOVlL; 

} •• -MARCA: PLDlOUTH.-

'B.-ANO: 1966 

C.-l!ODELO Vagoneta.- ~ 

D.-:MOTOR: RH4§.F6$158265.-

B .. ~SERI~: \faQRH46.-

'F. _-l?LACAS TAR 547.-

M.-0TJ0S: 

2. ruRIST.\ 

N .-!Wb.1:BR:S 

0 .-DOCID:IENTOS ·1.UGRATOR!OS 

P .-VENCU1I~TO -· 

Q.-?BCHA DS UACLiUENTO 

.R.-PllOCBDIDIClA 

s.~DO~lCILIO EXTR.3JiJER0 

'l\·--Dpt!lCILIO ~ 1-'~XICO 

G.-FRAC. ARANC 87.02 }.003.-

R.--CON RADIO si 

.I.-CAI~F.~.CION, Si 

J.-REFRIGiRACION no 

K.'"'.LL.\NTA EXTRA si 

L.-RUEDA EXTRA si 

JAMES E. GIROD.-

Porma F.M. 5 No.  

Julio 2-68.-

Dioiembre 1~ de 1932.-

E. E. U. U.-

·13218 :Budlon&!'. Gardena California 

_SAN __ W_I_S_R_._C_._S_O_N _____ a 2 de_a_b_r_i_l ____ d.e 1968 

EL VISTA 

O. Luis tle la Rosa Roiz.-
\ 

/7-f-/-/4',J 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-107-4
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : Legat, Mexico City (173-1) DATE: 5/4/68

FROM : SA Jesse C. Parker

SUBJECT: MURKIN

On 5/3/68, at approximately 8:30 p.m., at the writer was
leaving the Embassy, near the rear gate, he was approached
by a Mexican who said he wanted to talk to someone in the
Embassy because he had information which might have a con-
nection with the murder of Martin Luther King. The man was
taken into the office. During interview he identified him-
self as: ROBERTO MUROUIA, Mexican citizen, residence, Pistilo
34, Col Reloi, ZP 22. He displayed Mexico drivers license
# as well as credentials showing membership in the
N al Association of Correnpondants. He said he is self
employed, working occacionally, from his home, by dealing
in the sale and re-sale of cars. He claimed formerly to have
been a taxi driver, which he had to give up due to an injury
to his leg. He related the following:

That evening, at about 6:10 pm, he went to visit his friend,
JUAN MUNGUIA (similar last name, but no relation) who lives
nearby at Pistillo #6. This friend is Chief of the night
Police at Medico Centro.

MUNGUIA told him that one of his men, who also works as a

policeman at night at Medico Centro, named GALAN, was try-
ing to sell a 1966 "camionetta" for an American who claimed
he needed money to return to the United States. The American
also wanted to sell a high-powered rifle with telescope lens.
He would sell the car and the rifle for 10,000 pesos.

MURGUIA indicated he would be willing to contact GALAN, posing
as a prospective buyer, in order to obtain more information
and try to identify the American as well as locate the car.
He would recontact the writer the following morning at the
Embassy, between 8:30 and 9:00 a.M.

made SEARCHED INDEXED

There

SERIALIZED FILED

MAY C 1968
LEGAL ATTACHE MEXICO

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
173-1-144

',1!,A' . 
, _-t., OPTtONAL, F'OltM,NO- ,0 

"~....., MAY !Ml EOtTION • • 4.,,..._ GSA GOL lt£G. NO, r, 

'UNITED STATES GOVERNMENr 

Memorandum 
TO Legat, Mexico City (173-1) DATE: 5/4/68 

FROM SA Jesse c. Parker 

SUBJECT': MURKIN 

l 

On 5/3/68, at approximately 8:30 p.~., at the writer was 
leaving the Embassy, near the rear gate, he was approache~ 
by a Mexican who said he wanted to talk to someone in the 
.Embassy because he haa information which might have a con­
nection with the murder f·Martin Luther King. The man was 
taken into the ofrice. ring interview he identified him­
self as: ROBERTO MUR IA, Mexican citizen, residence, Pistilo 
34, Col e o , displayed Mexico drivers license " 

, as well as credentials showing membership in the 
·N al Association of Correnpondants. _He said he is self 
employed, working occacionally, from his home, by dealing 
.in the sale and re-sale of cars. He claimed formerly to have 
been a taxi driver, which he had to give up due to an injury 
to his leg. He r,elated the following: 

That evening, at about 6:10 pm, he went to visit his friend, 
JUAN MUNGUIA (similar last name, but no relation), who lives 
nearby at Pisti1lo#6. This friend is Chief of the night 
Police at Medico Centro. 

MUNGUIA told him that one of his men, who also works as a 
po!ice:rri..an at night at Medico Centro, named GALAU, was ·try­
ing to sell a 1966 "camionetta" for an American who claimed 
he needed.money to return to the United States. The American 
also wanted to sell a high-powered ~ifle with telescope lens. 
He would sell the car and the rifle for 10,000 pesos. 

MURGUIA indicated he would be w11ling to contact GALA.N, posing 
as a prospective buyer, in order to obtain more ~nformation 
and try to identify the American as well as locate the car. 
He would recontact the writer the following morning at the l 
Embassy, between 8:30 and 9:00 a.m. 

' f 

"~ iJ}"~(l'~ 
SEARCHED = IND 
SERIAUZE D 

MAY G 1968 
' , 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on' the Payroll Savings Plaf J j - /- /W, 
l ,_. "' •,. -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



-2-

MURGUTA appeared at the Embassy at 8:45 a .M., 5/4/68and was interviewed by the writer, at which time he relatedthe following:
on the previous night he returned home, ate and then

contacted JUAN MUNGUIA: They proceeded to Medico Centro where
they contacted GALAN. GALAN showed them the 1966 Plymouth"camionetta" and agreed to let them try the car. They droveto MUNGUIA's home, dropped him, then returned to Mexico Centro.
In negotiating with GALAN for the car MURGUIA obtained from him
what GALAN claimed was a copy of the entry paper for the car.
(this was made available to the writer) GALAN said that the
American, whose name was shown as JAMES F. GIROD. of 13218
Budlong, Gardena, Cal., was presently staying on Rhin St.in Mexico City. He wanted 10000 pesos for the car and therifie. (Apparantly GIROD still had the rifle, because GALAN
did not indicate he had it, and it was not seen by source.
He also thought it best not to be too inquisitive.) The rifle
was 30-30 caliber, with 250 cartridges and case.
MURCUIA told GALAN he would have to think about the deal
and see if he could raise the money. He promised to contact
him the following night (Sat. 5/4/68)
MURGUIA was told by the writer that his information would be
given to the proper authorities in the Embassy and he would
be contacted sometime latter during the day. MURCUIA said he
could be reached through the telephone of a friend, Fausto
Canseco-Canseco, of Pistillo 32, telenhone # 49-86-49.

, 
-2--

. 'MU!!GutA ·appeared at- the 'Embassy .at tf:45 a.m. ,. ~/1~/be 
and ~as :interviewed by the wri'ter,, .. at which ·:e1me .he :re.l:ated 

'·the fol.J..owihg; · ' 

' .On the ·pr-evious night .he .r.etu:rnea home,· ate' and then 
contacted :JUAN f'lUNGTJ!A ~ .'They ·proooole,d 't·o 'Medico Cent:r.o ·where 
they contacted GAt'AN. GALAN .showed ·them the J..966 Pl'YlllOUth 
·"cami.onetta 11 and ·agr~ed to let t.hem t:r.y tne car. ~They drove · 
to MUNGUIA I s home, ~dr.opped h:im, then ret.urned to 'l-foxic-o (\ent-ro • 

. In ne_got1ating With .GALAN .fox, the ca.r -:r-rr.mGUIA obt~rine.d ·fr-0m him 
what GALA'N ~l~imed was a copy of the entry pauer for the csr. ' 
fthis l-l~s made ~vailahle t-o ·the -w:t~~ ten) Gti:.LAN ,_s · -~ ·tha.'t the 
American, whose name was .shown as J AW<'S_F.. 'GIP n . of ·1.321f1_,f!o,I 

. B_ud.l.o.n,s.,_!J.!ra~~!J'"',~~=.~. was_ ·pr.()sent..1.y ~t-ay.ing on n - • 
in Mexi:co cfuy. He· wanted 1(¥)00 p~sos :fol:' ·:the . era 1,1nd th.e 
~i.fle. ¼pp_ararrtJ:y ·i'1IRO:D stil,l had· the ·rli'le_,' b_ecahse GALAl-1 
di:d :not J.ndicate he had i.·t, and :it ~as :not :seen b.y sourc,e. 
He :al.so tho:ught ·1t best .not to be too ·1nquis1·t1ve • .) 1t'he :ri:fJ.e 
·was 30 .. 30 .caliber, •with. 2'_5:> :ca-rtri~ges . .9n5l case. . · 
MU'RCU.lA told GALAN he ·would h~ve t~ think about 'the des1 
and .see ·1£ he could :ra1·se the Jno.ney. 'He -p_:romised 't.o eon tact 
·him the £ollo'Win_g ·night (sa·t~ ,5/4/6tl,) ' ' · · 

MURGUIA 'l-las ·t-0..1.d by the ·wri•te.r that ,·hls 1nfornurt1:e,n would be 
given 'to''the proper autnorities 1:n .the -~mb_assy and he w.ou1a , 
be contacted sometime .J..s tter during ·the day. -~!U'RC'frIA .sa.id he 
could ·be re~1.ched thx-.ough 'the te.Lephone :of s :rr·1end, :F.austo 
Canseco-C.anseco, of 'Pist-1.Llo 32., te.f.enhone # 4'9-86-,4"9. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-107-02
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN, REG. NO, 17

UNITED STATES ERNMENT

Memorandum
TO File (173-1) DATE: 5/6/68

FROM Legat Nathan L. Ferris

SUBJECT: MURKIN

At 1:15 p.m., 5/6/68, SA JAMES WILSON, Resident
Agent, Brownsville, Texas, telephonically furnished the
following information:

No such person as MATEO LOPEZ GARCIA or MATEO GARCIA
LOPEZ has ever been heard of in Brownsville and Port Isabel.
All inquiries in those areas concerning such an indicidual
were negative.

SA WILSON suggested that MATEO LOPEZ GARCIA or
MATEO GARCIA LOPEZ might be what is known around Campeche as
a "cayucero" (one of the local boatsmen who bring beer, women,
etc. out to the shrimp boats anchored off Campeche). He
referred specifically to the "ENRIQUE" mentioned in our airtel
of 2/12/68 in our file 45-21 as sounding like this kind of a
person. It was pointed out to SA WILSON that all inquiries
.in Campeche had failed to develop any information concerning
MATEO LOPEZ GARCIA or MATEO GARCIA LOPEZ.

SA WILSON also advised that his office had received
a subsequent wire pointing out that part of the former inmate's
story had been verified and, therefore, it was considered that
the rest of his story might be true. The wire specifically
stated that, according to the former inmate, in late 1966 the
subject had arranged for another inmate to send out $15 from
the prison to purchase stationery but that no stationery was
later received and RAY claimed that he had merely used this
channel to send money out of prison without the knowledge of
the prison authorities. Further checks had shown that the other
prisoner had actually sent out $15 and some odd cents as claimed
by the source. The conclusion was therefore reached that the
rest of his story might be true.

SEARCHED
INDEXED

SERIALIZED
FILED

NLF:bs
(1) MAY 6 1968

LEGAL ATTACHE
MEXICO

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Sduings Plan

173-1-145

·OPT- l"OAM NO. 10 ·sor~-•01•02 
.MAYl9qt:OIT-

UNIT~S;ATES ~RNMENT ' Memorandum 
'TO DAtE: 5/6/68 

.FROM ;: Legat .Na tban .L. Ferr is 

SUBJECT: .MURKIN 

-At l:15 p.m., 5/6/68, SA. JAMES·WIL'SON, Resident 
.Agent, .Brownsv.i11e, Texas, telephonica1·1y J'.urn:i'shed ·the 
-following :information: 

· . No :such ·person as ~MAT.EO LOPEZ GARCIA or· .MATEO GARC.IA 
LOPEZ has ever been heard of in .Br.ownsv:ille and Port .Isabel • , 
All inquiries ~n those areas concerning such .an indicidual 
·were negative-. 

'SA WILSON suggested ·that )IATEO LOPEZ GARCIA or 
MATEO'GARCIA.LOPEZ m~ght be -what is known around Campeche as 
a "ca:yucero" {one ·of the .1·ocal boatsmen · who· br-ing ·beer, women., 
etc •. , out ·to ·the .shrimp boat.:s anchored of-.f Campeche) ,. ·He 
·refel'red :specifically to the "ENRIQUE" mentioned ;in ·our airtel 
of 2/12/68 :in .our f:ile 45-21 .as so:unding like ·this kind of .a 
person. :It ·wa·s pointed out ·to SA WILSON that a·11 :inquiries 
~n Caropeche had .failed t~ develop any informat1on concerning 
.MATEO,LOPBZ GARCIA or .MATEO GARCIA LOPEZ. 

SA WILSON a.lso adv:ised that ·b•is of.xi.ce had receiveq 
a :subsequent wire poin•ting out t~bat ·part of the -former .inro.ate•·s 
.sto~y had ·been verified and, ·therefore, ,it ·was considered ·that 
'the :re·st ◊f his story might he true. The ·wire s_pecifcical..lY 
stated that, according to ·the :fo.rmer inmate., .in :i-ate X966 the 
subject had arranged ~or another ~runate ·to send out $15 .from 
the ·prison ·to purchase statione:ry but ·t·hat no st·atione-ry was 

··.later received and RAY. claiJned ·that he .had :merely ·used 't'hi•s 
channe'l ·to ;send money out of prison ·without the know.ledge ◊f 
·the pr.ison author.it·ies. Further checks bad shown that ·the other 

· pr.isoner had -actually ·sent out ·$15 ,and ·some odd ·ce.n·ts as cla:ixned 
by the source. The .conclusion was,. 'therefore :reached 'that the 
rest of his story migbt be ·true. 
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Memorandum
TO : File (173-1) DATE: 5/6/68

FROM Legat Nathan L. Ferris

SUBJECT: MURKIN

At 4:00 p.m., 5/6/68, SA JACK PAGE telephonically
furnished the following information from Campeche:

SA PAGE has rechecked with the six Americans resi-
dent in Campeche and ascertained that they have no information
concerning the previous visit to that area by subject RAY or
his current presence there. SA PAGE has also rechecked with
the Highway Police concerning the inquiries being conducted
by that agency in all parts of the state of Campeche where
they have nstallations. The checks made by the Highway
Police showed that there was a newly arrived American at
Champoton; however, a check by SA PAGE showed that that indi-
vidual is a college professor who is crippled and is not
identical with RAY. Highway Police checks in all other zones
were negative.

SA PAGE will recheck with the Judicial Police and
the State Police concerning the results of their inquiries :in
the outlying areas of the state of Campeche.

SA PAGE also advised that he had made inquiries at
the shrimp freezing testablishment in Campeche which has been
in business for several years and they had no information con-
cerning either RAY or MATEO LOPEZ GARCIA, aka Mateo Garcia
Lopez. People at the freezing plant admitted that they fre-
quently place orders for small items to be smuggled into
Campeche but those are small appliances, such as transistor
radios, and they claim that no one in Campeche smuggles large
appliances, such as television sets.

SA PAGE noted that wide distribution has been given
by the police to the flyers and IO's. At Champoton one of the
flyers was posted at the police cuartel and at the bus station.
SA PAGE advised that he keeps running into MEX-34's trail, which
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TO .DA'tE: 5/6/68 

'FROM : .Legat Nathan L. -Ferris 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

At 4·:00 p.,ro., 5/6/68, SA JACK ,PAGE telephonical1.y 
·furnished 'the :followi·ng ·in.format-J.on -from CampErcbe·! 

SA PAGE .has rechecked with ·the s.ix Americans :r~si­
.dent :in Campeche :and .ascertained ·that ·they .have ·no infoma•tion 
concerning the previous v,i~it ·to ~that -area by ,subject RAY or ' 
hi•s cur.rent presence there. SA :PAGE .has al$o :rechecked with 
·the Highway p'ol'ice .co·ncer.ning ·the .inquiries .b'ein:g conducted 
·by that age.ncy in arl parts of -the .state of Campeche where 
'they :have -installations. The checks made ·by the· Highway 
.Police showed ·tnat ·there was a .new1·y a·r.r-ived American -at 
Charopoton·; ·however, a check by SA .PAGE ·showed that that :indi­
vidual .is· a college ·professor who :is crl:ppled and els ·not 
:identica·1 -with RAY. Hi_ghway Police t:hecks in all other zones 
were neg at i v.e • 

SA PAGE 'Will ·recheck with the Judici:a·1 Pol:ic•e and 
the ·state Police .concerning ·the .results of their i.nqulries ;in 
'the outlying .areas of the state ·of Cam:peche. 

SA 'PAGE also .adv:ise'd ·that he had .made ;inquir,ie,s at 
the shr1xn:p ·freezing .establ:i.shment :in Can>:pec·he whi.ch has been 
in ·busineS's :for -several years and they had ·no i.nforroat:ion con­
cerning either RAY or MATEO.LOPEZ GARCIA, aka Mateo Garcia 
·Lopez. 'People at ·the freezing _plant admitted that 'they fre-
quently place ·orders .for small -items to .be smuggled •into 
·caxnpeche but ·those are sma"ll appliances, such ·as transi•stor 
r.adios, and they cl.aim that 'no one -in Caro.pee.he srnuggles large 
appliances-, such as ·televJ.s'ion sets. 

SA PAGE noted ·tba·t wide dist.r:ibut•ion, ·has been _given 
by the pol:ice =to the :f.lyers and 'IO' s. At Champoton one of ·the . 
.f.lyers was post·ed at 'the p·olice cuartel and at the bus stat:ion. 
SA PAGE advised that .he keeps :running into .MEX-34-'s ·tra·U, which 
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MEX 173-1

is an indication of the extensive nature of MEX-34's inquiries.
SA PAGE also advised that MEX-34 had checked into the possi-
bility that MATEO LOPEZ GARCIA might have been a "cayucero"
as suggested today by Brownsville, but that all of those
checks were negative regarding RAY or MATEO LOPEZ GARCIA.

The file on PAPROKI should be checked for pertinent
information to be furnished SA PAGE, although Consul WILLIAM
HARBEN was very cognizant of the PAPROKI case.

- 2 -
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' is an ·indication ◊f the extensive nature -of MEX-34' s .inquir_ies .. 
SA PAGE also advlsed that _MEX-3~ had c}lecked i.nto 'the possi­
bi'llty ·that .MATEO LOPEZ GARCIA mig·ht have been a "cayucero'' 
as suggested ·today by ·Brownsville, but ·that all of ·those 
checks were negat·ive :regardin_g ·RAY or .MATEO -LOPEZ GARCIA. 

The :f·11e on PAPROKI should be chec'ked .for p.ertine.nt 
'infor.mat•ion ·to ·be :furnished SA PAGE_, although Consul ·wxLL-IAM 
HARBEN was ·very cognizant of 't.he PAPROKI ·case. 
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Memorandum
TO : File (173-1) DATE: 5/6/68

FROM : Legat Nathan L. Ferris

SUBJECT: MURKIN

At 5:30 p.m., 5/6/68, SA KAISER telephonically fur-
nished the following information:

At Cd. Obregon MEX-156 obtained a list of all the
buses leaving Cd. Obregon on 4/25/68 (which terminate in
Mexico City) and the names of the drivers, as :follows:

Bus No. Departed Drivers

14 1:55 p.m. AVALOZ and MEJIA

80 3:20 p.m. PEREZ and LOPEZ

81 3:45 p.m. MONROY (1 driver)
125 5:30 p.m. LOPEZ (1 driver)
952 7:15 p.m. LOPEZ (1 driver)
134 6:50 p.m. ALFONSO and LUBERCIO

117 9:45 p.m. SURITA (1 driver)

82 11:00 p.m. AGUILAR (1 driver)
The above buses all belong to the Tres Estrellas de

Oro line and information concerning the drivers should be
available at the headquarters station in Mexico City.

KAISER advised that MEX-156 is rechecking the girl
at the bus station but when originally interviewed, she felt
positive that the look-alike had been at the bus station on
4/25, basing her opinion on her work schedule and other docu-
ments available at the bus terminal.

MEX-156 is contacting all taxi drivers and other
methods of transportation around Hermosillo. He noted that
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,F.ile (173....:1) .DATE: 5/6/68 

·FROM .: Legat .Nathan .L .. :Ferris 

SO~JECT: .MURKIN 

l 

At 5:-30 p.m." 5/6/68, SA KAISER ·tele_phonical.ly :fur­
_nished the ·following ·infor.mat•it>n: 

At Cd. Obregon MEX-156 obtained a list of ~11 the 
buses 1·eav:i'ng Cd-. Obregon. on 4/2~/68 (which ·terminate ·in 
Mexico City) and the .names of the drivers., as :follows: 

·Bus .No .• Departed Drivers 

1-4 :l-:.55 _p.m. .AVALOZ and MEJIA 

'80 '3:20 p • .rn. PEREZ and ·LOPEZ 

·81' 3:45 p.m. 'MONROY (l drive.r,) 

1251 5!30 p.m. LOPEZ (1 driver) 

952 1:15 _p.m. LOPEZ (l dr.iver) 

134 6:50 p .• m. AL.FONSO and .LUBERCIO 

117 9:45 p.m. SURITA (l driver) 
, 

'82 11.:.00 p.m. AGUILAR (1 ·driver) 

·Xhe above buses all belong to the Tres :Estrel~as de 
Oro llne and =informat:ic>n :concerning the drivers should be 
avail.able at ·the headquart-ers stat:ion ln '.Mexico City. 

I • 

l(AlSE,R :advised t'hat MEX-156 -is :rechecking ·the g·ir.l 
. a:t ·the bus stat'i.on but wben or.iglnally J.nterv.iewed, she ,felt 
·posit'ive that the 1ook-a:1J.ke had been 'at the bus :station on 
·4/25, ~a-sing her .opinion on he.r work schedule and other ~docu­
.rnents :av.a11·able ·at the bus 'terminal. 

. 
MEX-156 1.:s c.ontacting all taxi dr.ive.r.s a:nd ·other 

methods of. transportation ~rotind Hermosillo. He noted ·t.hat 
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MEX 173-1

all of the above-listed buses go from Cd. Obregon to Guayma's
en route to Guadalajara and Mexico City.

KAISER was instructed to give Guaymas a "BOPAT"
shake, including the "zona" and areas where RAY could find
someone who speaks English to talk to.

At 6:00 p.m., SA KAISER again telephonically con-
tacted headquarters office and advised that he had just
finished talking again to MEX-156. When MEX-156 reinterviewed
the girl at the bus station she now admits that she could not
be sure if the look-alike had appeared at the bus station on
4/24/68 or 4/25/68. She was positive, however, it was not any
other day.

SA KAISER obtained from MEX-156 the following list
of buses which transited Cd. Obregon en route to Guadalajara
and Mexico City on 4/24:

Bus No. Departed Drivers

186 1:55 p.m. PEREZ and LOPEZ
(This is the significant bus since :it would have
been the one that the look-alike inquired aboutif the incident occurred on 4/24)

141 2:45 p.m. RUIZ and GUTIERREZ

114 2:40 p.m. PEREZ and ANZALDO

119 7:45 p.m. VAZQUEZ and CASTRO

116 11:20 p.m. MACIEL (1 driver)

SA KAISER advises that this cleans up the inquiries to
be made at the terminal.

MEX-156 rechecked the "zona" last night with negative
results.

MEX-156 is continuing to check cab drivers but has
developed nothing positive yet, although several of the cab
drivers claim to recognize the photograph although this is a
feed-back from the pictures which appeared in the newspapers.
He will continue to check the remaining cab drivers.

- 2 -
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all, of ·tne above-listed buses _go ~rom Cd. Obregon to Guayroas 
en route. ·to Guadalajara .and Mexico City,. 

KAI SER was :instructed 'to _give Guaymas a '"BOPAT" 
shake., .includin_g t.he "zona" and areas 'Where RAY could .f.ind 
someone who speaks English ·t·o talk ·to. 

At 6:00 :p;m • ., SA :KAISER again ·telephonical.ly con­
tacted heaaquarters otf1ce ~nd advised -that ·he bad just 
'f-inished ·talking .again to MEX-156. When MEX-156 :x~rint~rv.iewed 
~he girl at ·the bus stati◊n $he now admits ·that she could not 
be sure :if the .look-al'ike had .appeared at the ·bus stat:ion ·on 
4/24/68 ·or 4/25/68 •. .She was ·p·ositive, however, it was .not any 
other day. 

' ' 

.SA KAISER obtained :f.r.oro MEX-.156 ·the 'following list 
of buses whi.ch transited Cd,. Obregon en .route to Guadalajara 
And Mexico Clty ·on 4/24: · · 

.Bus No. Departed ·nriver.s 

186 1:55 ·p.ro. -PEREZ and :LOPEZ 
·_(This :is ·th-e :signif.icant. ·bus since ,i't would .have 

been ·the on·e that fhe look-al,ike "inquired about 
,if the .incident .occurr.ed on 4/24) 

:141· 2:45 l).m. ·RUIZ .and vurIERREZ 

ll.4 ·2:40 p.llb .PEREZ and ANZALDO 

1.19 7:45 p.m. -VAZQUEZ and CASTRO 

116 ·11 : 2 0 p • xn •. .MACIEL (1 dr.iver) 

SA KA.ISER advises ·that this cleans up ·the inquiries t~ 
b.e made at the terminal. 

· MEX-156 -rechecked ·the ",z<ma" last •nigbt with ·-negative 
. .r.esults. ' · 

I 

·MEX-156 ·is continuing ·to check cab dr,iv:.ers ·but has 
devel·op.ed noth in_g posi t-i. ve y~t, al though sev.era·1 of the cab 
dr.iver.s claim 'to r~cogni'ze ·the photograph alt.hough this .is a 
.feed-back ·from ·the ·pictur.es which appeared in ·the newspapers_. 
:He will ..c.ontinue -to check the ·remaining cab dr.ivers. 
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MEX 173-1

MEX-59 is in Guaymas trying to give that area a
good shake-out.

With regard to the efforts to get San Diego to
ascertain the date when the suspect bought a ticket at San
Luis Rio Colorado, KAISER will send MEX-156 to San Luis day
after tomorrow, as soon as he finishes checking out the cab
drivers in Cd. Obregon.

With regard to newspaper publicity, KAISER advised
that through USIS the available material had been furnished
to the following enumerated newspapers (KAISER is sending by
mail the long list of newspaper names):

SINALOA Mazatlan .4 newspapers
Culiacan 3 newspapers
Los Mochis 2 newspapers
Guasave 2 newspapers

SONORA Nogales 2 newspapers
Cananea 2 newspapers
Santa Ana 1 newspaper
Obregon 2 newspapers
Navajoa 2 newspapers
Guaymas 2 newspapers
Hermosillo 1 newspaper

BAJA CALIFORNIA Mexicali 2 newspapers
Tijuana 3 newspapers
La Paz 1 newspaper

SA KAISER advised that the two packages of material
which had been sent to him have been :received.

- 3 -
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MEX-59 ~s ,in Guayroas trying to give, that area a 

good shake-out. 

·with ·regard ·to the ~f.fort·s to _get San :Diego ·t~ 
ascerta•in t·he date ·when ·:the suspect ·bought a ·t·icket .at ·san 
Luis Rio Colorado, KA1SER w.ill send MEX-156 ·to ·san ·Luis day 
af-ter tomorrow, as ·soon as ·he finishes checking out 'the cab 
drivers in ca. Obregon. 

With ·regard ·to ·newspa,per pUbl·iclty, .KAISER ,advised 
'that ~~ough USIS ·the available material ·had been _furnished 
to ·the .fo1lowing enumerated newspapers (KAlSER is $ending by 
mail the long l'ist of newspaper names)! 

SINALOA 

SONORA 

.BAJA CALIFORNIA 

.Mazatlan 
Cul-lacan 
LOS Mochis 
Guasave 

·.Nogales 
Cana·nea 
Santa Ana 
Obr.egon 
Navajoa 
Gua_ymas 
Hermosillo 

Mex"i'cali 
·Tljuana 
.La .Paz 

-4 newspaper.s 
3 newspapers 
·2 newspapers 
2 newspaper.s 

·2 ·news_pape·rs 
2 new~pap~frs 
.l ·newspaper 
2 newspapers 
2 :newsp.apers 
2 newspape·i;-s 
l new~paper 

:2 ·newspape-rs 
.3 new~papers 
l .new~pape.r 

SA KA1SER adv.ised ·that ·the ·two ·packa_ges of mat·erial 
which h·ad :been sent ·to h-im h_ave been :received. 
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UNITED STATES G ERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : File (173-1) DATE: 5/6/68

FROM : Legat Nathan L. Ferris

SUBJECT: MURKIN

At 9:40 a.m., 5/6/68, SAC COLE and Field Supervisor
JOHN KEMMY of San Antonio were telephonically requested to
furnish any information developed concerning the allegation
that RAY had previously engaged in smuggling activities with
one MATEO LOPEZ GARCIA or MATEO GARCIA LOPEZ out of Browns-
ville to Campeche. They advised that the information had not
yet been received from Brownsville but they would telephonically
contact the Resident Agent in Brownsville to find out what
information had been developed.
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Memorandum 
TO : .F-ile (173-l) .DATE: 5/6/68 

FaOM .Legat Nathan L. F~rris 

SO~JECT: .MURKIN 

At 9:40 a-.m., 5/6/68, $AC COLE and ·Field Supervisor 
JOHN .KEMMY .of San Antonio ·w.ere tele.Phoni:cal-lY :reque~ted to 
furnlsh any .information devel~ped ·.concernin_g the allegation 
-t~hat RAY ·had previously .engaged in smuggl'ing .activ.i'ties witb 
one "MATEO:LOPEZ GARCIA ◊r MAT~O UARCIA LOPEZ out of B~owns­
ville 't·o ·.campeche. The_y advised ·t.hat ·the .inforntat·i6n had not 
·yet been r~ceived from Brownsville but ·.the_y ·would ·telephonically 
~ontact the Res.ident Agent in Brownsville t.o :find .out what 
:information _,had ·been dev.eloped. 
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UNITED STATES C ERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : File (173-1) DATE: 5/6/68

FROM : Legat Nathan L. Ferris

SUBJECT: MURKIN

With regard to the inquiry concerning JAMES E.
GIROD who was trying to sell a car in Mexico, as reported
in SA PARKER's memo of 5/4/68, the following information was
furnished at 4:30 p.m., 5/4/68 by Supervisor NOLAN and SA
FRED BECKER of the Los Angeles office:

JAMES E. GIROD is an actual individual who resides
in Los Angeles. He has a criminal record for passing bad
checks and an extortion investigation was previously con-
ducted concerning him based on a threat he made to his wife
over the telephone.

The 1966 Plymouth is legally registered to GIROD
and there is no stolen report recorded concerning it. GIROD
is not wanted for any crimes at the present time.

GIROD's mother advised that he is unemployed, is
a compulsive gambler, and his mother believes that he is at
present on a trip to Mexico accompanied by his uncle, DONALD
GRAY, 53 years of age, who speaks Spanish and is an alcoholic.

Mr. NOLAN inquired what had been the results of
investigation based on the information Los Angeles had
previously furnished obtained from a Mexican guide that KING'S
murderer was then at a hotel in Puerto Vallarta. The Los
Angeles office has not been advised of the results of those
inquiries.

Mr. NOLAN also requested that if we send any "paper"
into the Bureau concerning GIROD a copy be furnished to Los
Angeles.

A copy of our cablegram to the Bureau of 5/4/68
and a copy of the cablegram reporting the results of the
inquiries at Puerto Vallarta based on Los Angeles' previous
information should be sent to Los Angeles by mail.
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Memorandum • 
TO File (1 73-1) DATE: 5/6/68 

FROM Legat Nathan L. Ferris 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

With regard to the inquiry concerning JAMES E. 
GIROD who was trying to sell a car in Mexico, as reported 
in SA PARKER's memo of 5/4/68, the following information was 
furnished at 4:30 p.m., 5/4/68 by Supervisor NOLAN and SA 
FRED BECKER of the Los Angeles office: 

JAMES E. GIROD is an actual individual who resides 
in Los Angeles. He has a criminal record for passing bad 
checks and an extortion investigation was previously con­
ducted concerning him based on a threat he made to his wife 
over the telephone. 

The 1966 Plymouth is legally registered to GIROD 
and there is no stolen report recorded concerning it. GIROD 
is not wanted for any crimes at the present time. 

GIROD's mother advised that he is unemployed, is 
a compulsive gambler, and his mother believes that he is at 
present on a trip to Mexico accompanied by his uncle, DONALD 
GRAY , 53 years of age, who speaks Spanish and is an alcoholic. 

Mr. NOLAN inquired what had been the results of 
investigation based on the information Los Angeles had 
previously furnished obtained from a Mexican guide that KING's 
murderer was then at a hotel in Puerto Vallarta. The Los 
Angeles office has not been advised of the results of those 
inquiries. 

Mr. NOLAN also requested that if we send any "paper" 
into the Bureau concerning GIROD a copy be furnished to Los 
Angeles. 

A copy of our cablegram to the Bureau of 5/4/68 
and a copy of the cablegram reporting the results of the 
inquiries at Puerto Vallarta based on Los Angeles' previous 
information should be sent to Los Angeles by mail. 
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UNITED STATES INMENT

Memorandum
TO File (173-1) DATE: 5/6/68

FROM Legat Nathan L. Ferris

SUBJECT: MURKIN

At 2:00 p.m., 5/4/68, Supervisor JAMES PEELMAN
telephoned from the Bureau to advise that, according to
Dallas, a telephone call was made 12/17/67 at 1:52 p.m. to
telephone number "2-JERO" at Ojinaga, Chihuahua, and that on
12/7 at 2:47 p.m. a telephone call was made from Alpine,
Texas, to telephone number 7441002 (no city designated) and
to Piedras Negras telephone number 691. It was stated that
the person making those calls actually talked to Piedras
Negras number "6NIE1."

SA PEELMAN was advised that the lead for Ojinaga
should be referred to E1 Paso and the lead for Piedras Negras
should be referred to San Antonio since those communities are
in the immediate border area.

With regard to telephone number 7441002, Mr. PEELMAN
was advised that number is inaccurate since the largest
telephone numbers in Mexico are those of Mexico City which
have six digits instead of seven. He stated that he would re-
check with Dallas and if there was any indication that the
call had been made to Mexico City we would be advised.
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1'0 ,:, •File (173~1) DATE: 5/6/68 

FROM ·:··Legat Nathan :L •. ;Ferris 
I 

, SUBJECT; MURKIN 

I I 

"' 

At 2:00 p.m., 5/4/68, Supervisor JAMES PEELMAN 
'.telephoned l'roro the :Bureau to ·advise ·that, according 'to 

, "I>allas, a ·telephone call was .made 1·2/17/67 at l:52 _p • .m. ·to 
·telephone number "2-JERO". at Oji•naga, Chihuahua, and that on 
1·211 at 2:47 ·p.xn. a te'le,Phone call was roade .from Alpine, 
·Texas, ·to telephone number 7441002 (no city .designated) and 
to :piedras Negras ·telephone .number 691. :It was s·tat.ed that 
-the _person .making =those calls actually talked to ,Pledras 
Negras number ·11 6NI.El • " 

'SA PEELMAN ·was adv.ised ·that ·the lead :for Ojina:·ga 
:should be .ref.erred to Kl Paso and ·the lead ·for P.iedras ·Negras 
s·hould be referred to San Antonio since those coro.munit'ies .are 
in ·the :immediate ·border area. 

Wi•th regard -to telephone nwn·ber 7441002, Mr. '.PEELMAN 
·was advised that ·number is inaccurate since the largest 
·tel·ephone .numbers :in Mexico are those of .Mexico City whic·h 
-have six digits .instead of seven. He stated ·tha·t he would :re­
'check with _Dallas and :i'f ·there was a·ny indicat•ion ·that the 
call had been made to Mexico City we woulQ be' advised. 

NLF~\/ 
(l) \~~ 

' .,.. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




